
ED 379 888

AUTHOR
TITLE

INSTITUTION
PUB DATE
NOTE
AVAILABLE FROM

PUB TYPE

EDRS PRICE
DESCRIPTORS

DOCUMENT RESUME

EC 303 762

Osfield, Kenneth
Florida Community Colleges: Resource Guide to
Programs and Services for Students with Disabilities.
First Edition.
Florida Univ., Gainesville.
Jun 94
74p.

ADA Office, University of Florida, 31 Tigert Hall,
P.O. Box 113005, Gainesville, FL 32611-3005
(alternative formats available).
Reference Materials Directories/Catalogs (132)
Reports Descriptive (141)

MF01/PC03 Plus Postage.
Accessibility (for Disabled); *Access to Education;
College Programs; College Students; *Community
Colleges; *Disabilities; Federal Legislation;
Resources; State Legislation; *Student Personnel
Services; Two Year Colleges; Two Year College
Students

IDENTIFIERS *Florida

ABSTRACT
This resource guide was developed to provide

information about programs and services for students with
disabilities at Florida's community colleges. Each of the 28
community colleges has a two-page section, outlining: highlights of
the institution; admission procedures; available publications;
college statistics; services provided for specific disability
categories (visual impairments, physical impairments, hearing
impairments, specific learning disabilities, speech impairments, and
other impairments); and important addresses and telephone numbers.
Summaries of federal and state laws are provided, including the
Americans with Disabilities Act, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation
Act, as well as state regulations on admission and graduation
requirements and on the College Level Academic Skills Test. The final
section of the guide offers a brief summary of four support agencies
that assist students with disabilities as they pursue their academic
goals. (JDD)

****A;.**,',A...AA-A*;.A:,A:,;,:,*.A:.::*****************************************

Reproductions supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made
from the original document.

*****************A--******************************************



Florida Community Colleges
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Office of Educational Research and Improvement

EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION
CENTER (ERIC)

S/This document has been reproduced as
received from the person or organization
originating it

O Minor changes have been made to improve
reproduction Quality

Points of view Or opinions stated in this docu.
ment do not necessanty represent official
OERI position or policy

Resource Guide to
Programs and Services

for Students with
Disabilities

UNIVERSITY OF

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

"PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE THIS
MATERIAL HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES

INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)

2

II
%fa...



Florida Community Colleges

Resource Guide to
Programs and Services

for Students with Disabilities

First Edition ©
June, 1994

UNIVERSITY JF

FLORIDA

3

Developed & Produced by
Kenneth Osfield

University of Florida
ADA Office

PO Box 113005
Gainesville, FL 32611-3005

(904) 392-7056, (904) 846-1046 TDD

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



2 Resource Guide to Programs and Services Or Students With Disabilities



able of Contents

Acknowledgments
Thank you to Valli Klett, Billy
Molasso and Keith Weiss.
Without their help, this
publication would not have been
possible.

Alternative Formats
For persons with print related
disabilities. this guide is
available in alternate format.
For more information contact
the ADA Office, University of
Florida. at (904) 392-7056,
(904) 846-1046 (TDD).

TDD Access
When trying to contact a college
that does not list a TDD number,
when in Florida, contact the
Florida Relay Service at I -800-
955 -8771. For more
information refer to page 42.

Contents

Preface 4

Community Colleges in Florida 5

Categories of Disabilities 6

Americans with Disabilities Act 8

Federal Rehabilitation Act 9

State Guidelines 10

Florida Relay Services 13

Community Colleges
Brevard Community College 14

Broward Community College 16

Central Florida Community College 18

Chipola Junior College 20

Daytona Beach Community College 22

Edison Community College 24

Florida Community College-Jacksonville 26

Florida Keys Community College 28

Gulf Coast Community College 30

Hillsborough Community College 32

Indian River Community College .... 34

Lake City Community College 36

Lake Sumter Community College 38

Manatee Community College 40

Miami-Dade Community College 42

North Florida Junior College 44
Okaloosa-Walton Community College 46

Palm Beach Community College 48

Pasco-Hernando Community College 50

Pensacola Junior College 52

Polk Community College 54

St. Petersburg Junior College 56

Santa Fe Community College 58

Seminole Community College 60

South Florida Community College 62

St. John's River Community College 64

Tallahassee Community College 66

Valencia Community College 68

Supporting Agencies 70

Index 71

5
____________1111111111111111111111.111.1.11111M11

Resottme Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities .3



reface

How to Use
this Guide

The Florida Community Colleges
Resource Guide to Programs and
Services for Students with
Disabilities (First Edition) was
developed to provide information
about the programs and services at
Florida Community Colleges to
potential students. This publication
is designed to provide necessary
information to students in an
organized, brief manner.

Each of the twenty-eight
community colleges has a two page
section, outlining the programs and
services each institution offers
students with disabilities. Each
section is organized in the same
manner, for ease of use. You will
find:

On the left page: Highlights of the
institution, admission procedures.
available publications, and college
statistics.

On the right page: Outline of
services provided specific
disabilities by category and
important addresses of each main
campus, admissions, ADA/504
Compliance Officer, Coordinator
for Programs anct Services for
Students with Disabilities and any
student organizations involved with
students with disabilities.

As you review each section, you
will notice that different schools
prioritize different programs and
services.

4

I

Other relevant resources have also
been included in this guide. For
example, summaries of the current
federal and state laws are included
so that you may further determine
available assistance.

The final section of this guide
includes a brief summary of
supporting agencies available to
assist students with disabilities as
they pursue their academic goals.

Where Do I Go If I
Have Questions?

After reviewing this publication, if
you have any questions or concerns,
do not hesitate to contact one of the
Coordinators of Programs and
Services for Students with Disabilities
at the community college of interest to
you.

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



ommunity Colleges in Florida

Community
Colleges in Florida

Twenty-eight community colleges
make up the Community College
System of Florida. Each institution
provides different programs and
services to assist students with
disabilities. To learn more about
individual institutions and their
programs, consult the two-page
section on each institution
contained in this publication.

The twenty-eight community
colleges contained in this
publication include:

Brevard Community College
1519 Clear lake Road
Cocoa Beach, FL 32922-6597

Broward Community College
3501 S.W. Davie Road Bldg 7
Davie, FL 33314

Central Florida
Community College
P.O. Box 1388
Ocala, FL 32678-1388

Chipola Junior College
3094 Indian Circle
Marianna, FL 34478

Daytona Beach
Community College
P.O. Box 2811
Daytona Beach, FL 32115-2811

Edison Community College
P.O. Box 06210
Fort Myers, FL 33906-6210

Florida Community
College at Jacksonville
501 West State Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202-4030

Florida Keys Community College
5901 West Junior College Road
Key West, FL 33040

Gulf Coast Community College
5230 West Highway 98
Panama City, FL 32401-1044

Hillsborough Community College
P.O. Box 31127
Tampa, FL 33631-3127

Indian River Community College
3209 Virginia Avenue
Fort Pierce, FL 34981-5599

Lake City Community College
Route 3, Box 7
Lake City, FL 32055-8703

Lake Sumter Community College
9502 US 441, South
Leesberg, FL 34788-8751

Manatee Community College
P.O. Box 1849
Bradenton, FL 34206-1849

Miami-Dade Community College
300 N.E. Second Avenue
Miami, FL 33132-2297

North Florida
Community College
1000 Turner-Davis Drive
Madison, FL 32340

Okaloosa-Walton
Community College
100 College Boulevard
Niceville, 32578

Palm Beach Community College
4200 Congress Avenue
Lake Worth, FL 33461-4796

Pasco-Hernando
Community College
10230 Ridge Road
New Port Richey, FL 34654

Pensacola Junior College
1000 College Boulevard
Pensacola, FL 32504-8998

Polk Community College
999 Avenue H, N.E.
Winter Haven, FL 33881-4299

St. John's Community College
5001 St. John's Avenue
Palatka, FL 32177

St. Petersburg
Community College
P.O. Box 13489
St. Petersburg, FL 33733-3489

Santa Fe Community College
P.O. Box 1530
Gainesville, FL 326022-1530

Seminole Community College
100 Weldom Boulevard
Sanford, FL 32771-6199

South Florida
Community College
600 West College Drive
Avon Park, FL 33825-9399

Tallahassee Community College
444 Appleyard Drive
Tallahassee, FL 32304-2895

Valencia Community College
1800 Kirkman Road
Orlando, FL 3281 1

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities 7 5



ategories of Disabilities

In order to provide services to
students with disabilities, each
community college asks for
voluntary self-identification of
students with a specific disability.
This information is kept
confidential and is used for the
purpose of aiding students in
achieving their fullest potential
while at the college. In addition,
each college is required to submit
annually, a confidential summary
to the Department of Education
which includes the number of
students with disabilities by
category.

Listed below are the six categories
of disabling conditions the State
maintains as of September, 1992.

1. Visual Impairments:
Disorders in the structure and
function of the eye as manifested
by at least one of the following:
(1) visual acuity of 20/70 or less
in the better eye after the best
possible correction, (2) a
peripheral field so constricted
that it affects one's ability to
function in an educational
setting, (3) a progressive loss of
vision which may affect one's
ability to function in an
educational setting. Examples
include but are not limited to
cataracts, glaucoma, nystagmus,
retinal detachment, retinitis
pigmentosa, and strabismus.

2. Physical Impairments:
Musculoskeletal and connective
tissue disorders, neuromuscular
disorders. Physically disabling
conditions which may require an

6

adaptation to one's school
environment or curriculum.
Examples include but are not
limited to cerebral palsy, absence
of some body member, clubfoot,
nerve damage to the hand and
arm, cardiovascular aneurysm
(CVA), head injury and spinal
cord injury, arthritis and
rheumatism, intracranial
hemorrhage, embolism,
thrombosis (stroke),
poliomyelitis, multiple sclerosis,
Parkinson's disease, congenital
malformation of brain cellular
tissue, and physical disorders
pertaining to muscles and nerves,
usually as a result of disease or
birth defect, including but not
limited to muscular dystrophy
and congenital muscle disorders.

3. Hearing Impairments:
A hearing loss of 30 decibels or
greater, pure tone average of
500, 1000, 2000 Hz, ANSI,
unaided, in the better ear.
Examples include but are not
limited to conductive hearing
impairment or deafness,
sensorineural hearing
impairment or deafness, high or
low tone hearing loss or
deafness, and acoustic trauma
hearing loss or deafness.

4. Specific Learning Disabilities:
A disorder in one or more of the
basic psychological or
neurological processes involved
in understanding or in using
spoken or written language.
Disorders may be manifested in
listening, thinking, reading,
writing, spelling, or performing
arithmetic calculations.
Examples include dyslexia,
dysgraphia, dysphasia,

8

dyscalculia, and other specific
learning disabilities in the basic
psychological or neurological
process. Such disorders do not
include learning problems which
are due primarily to visual,
hearing, or motor handicaps,
mental retardation, emotional
disturbance, or an environmental
deprivation.

5. Speech Impairments:
Disorders of language,
articulation, fluency, or voice
which interfere with
communication, pre-academic or
academic learning, vocational
training, or social adjustment.
Examples include but are not
limited to cleft lip and/or palate
with speech impairment,
stammering, stuttering,
laryngectori.y, and aphasia.

6. Other Impairments:
Not limited to conditions listed
below.

Cardiovascular and
Circulatory Conditions
Include but are not limited to
congenital heart disease,
rheumatic fever and chronic
rheumatic heart disease,
arteriosclerotic and degenerative
heart disease, other diseases or
conditions of the heart, other
hypertensive diseases, varicose
veins and hemorrhoids, and other
conditions of the circulatory
system.

Mental, Psychoneurotic, or
Personality Disorders
Any emotional or behavioral
neurosis that has, or could create,
an unstable condition in the

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



individual's actions. Include but
not limited to psychotic
disorders, psychoneurotic
disorders, alcoholism, drug
dependence, and other character,
personality, and behavior
disorders.

Blood Serum Disorders
Hemophilia, sickle cell anemia,
HIV/AIDS, and disorders where
the cause is unknown.

Respiratory Disorders
Tuberculosis of the respiratory
system, emphysema,
pneumoconiosis and asbestosis,
bronchiectasis, chronic
bronchitis and sinusitis, other
diseases of respiratory system.

Diabetes/Epilepsy

Other conditions that require an
administrative or academic
adjustment such as class
schedules, parking, and course
adjustments, and do not fit into
any of the above categories may
also qualify. Contact the
Coordinator of Services and
Programs for Students with
Disabilities at a community
college institution for further
information.

Should I tell the
community college
about my disability?

That is for you to determine. The
following information may help
you in making a more informed
decision.

1. It is illegal for any college to
make pre-admission inquiries
about a student's disability.

2. Students with disabilities
apply under the same
guidelines as all other
students.

3. The only time your disability
needs to be mentioned in the
application process is if you
wish to request special
admission consideration.

In order to receive services at any
community college, you must
register with the office responsible
for programs and services for
students with disabilities.

Documentation is necessary to
verify every disability. In order to
make sure that services are
available on the first day of classes,
make contact early, and provide all
medical or psychoeducational
information before classes begin. If
you have learning disabilities, a
"current" psychoeducational
evaluation will be necessary.
Contact community colleges of
interest to see how "current" is
defined. If you are still in high
school, and the most current
evaluation is older than three years,
obtain a new evaluation before
graduation. Evaluations in college
are generally at the expense of the
student.

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities 7



mericans with Disabilities Act

The Americans with Disabilities
Act (ADA) was signed into law on
July 26, 1990. This act protects
millions of Americans with
disab!ing conditions from
discriminatory practices in public
accommodations (including
colleges and universities),
employment, transportation and
telecommunications. The ADA
extends the coverage of Section
504 of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973.

The ADA protects every person
who either has, used to have, or is
treated as having, a physical or
mental disability which
substantially limits one or more
major life activity. Individuals who
have serious contagious and
noncontagious diseases such as
HIV/AIDS, cancer, epilepsy or
tuberculosis are also covered under
the auspices of ADA.

Employment

Community Colleges, as employers
of students, faculty and staff, may
not discriminate against qualified
individuals with disabling
conditions and must reasonably
accommodate the disabilities of
qualified applicants or employees
unless undue hardship would result.

Public Services

Community Colleges may not
discriminate against qualified
individuals with disabling
conditions by excluding them from

8

participating in or denying them the
benefits of the services, programs
or activities of the university.

Public
Accommodations

Public facilities of Community
Colleges, including student unions.
museums, athletic arenas,
auditoriums, libraries, recreational
facilities, etc., must be accessible to
individuals with disabling
conditions.

10

Telecommunications

Telecommunication relay services
for hearing and speech impaired
persons must be provided.

Questions

If you desire more complete
information, please contact the
ADA Coordinator of the institution
in question, at the addresses
provided within this publication.

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



ederal Rehabilitation Act
miTIMIMM111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111.11

Section 504.
Federal Register / Vol. 45,
No. 92, pg. 30937-30944

Section 504 is designed to
eliminate discrimination on the
basis of disability in any program
or activity receiving federal
financial assistance. It provides that
no qualified person with a
disability shall, on the basis of
disability, be excluded from
participation in, be denied benefits
of, or otherwise be subjected to
discrimination under any program
or activity which receives or
benefits from federal financial
assistance. A person with a
disability refers to any person who
has a physical or mental

impairment which substantially
limits one or more major life
activities, has a record of such an
impairment, or is regarded as
having such an impairment.

Admissions and
Recruitment

Qualified persons with disabilities
may not, on the basis of disability,
be denied admission or be
subjected to discrimination in
admission or recruitment.
Institutions may not make pre-
admission inquiry as to whether an
applicant for admission is a
handicapped person. After
admission, the college may make
inquiries on a confidential basis as
to disabilities that may require
accommodation.

Academic
Adjustments

Colleges shall make such
modifications to academic
requirements as are necessary to
ensure that such requirements do
not discriminate or have the effect
of discriminating, on the basis of
disability, against a qualified
disabled applicant or student.
Academic requirements that the
recipient can not danonstrate that
are essential to the program of
instruction being pursued by such
student or to any directly related
licensing requirement will not be
regarded as discriminatory within
the meaning of this section.

Modifications may include changes
in the length of time permitted for
the completion of degree
requirements and adaptation of the
manner in which specific courses
are conducted. Colleges shall take
such steps as are necessary to
ensure that no student with a
disability is denied the benefits of,
excluded from participation in, or
otherwise subjected to
discrimination under the education
program or activity operated by the
school because of the absence of
educational auxiliary aids for
students with impaired sensory,
manual, or speaking skills.

Section 504 is too lengthy a
document to include in this
publication. If you wish a complete
copy of the legislation, please
contact the Equal Opportunity
Programs Office at one of the
Community Colleges in the State of
Florida.

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



tate Guidelines
AMMINEIMMENIMINIMENIMMI

State Board of
Community
Colleges, Florida
Administration
Code

6H -1.041 Substitute
Admission and Graduation
Requirements

(1) Each district board of trustees
of a public community college
shall develop and implement
policies and procedures for
providing reasonable
substitution for eligible
students as required by
Chapter 86-194, Laws of
Florida. In determining
whether to grant a
substitution, documentation to
substantiate that the disability
can be reasonably expected to
prevent the individual from
meeting requirements for
admission to the institution,
admission to a program of
study, entry to upper division,
or graduation shall be
provided. For purposes of this
rule, the following definitions
shall apply.

a) Hearing Impairment. A
hearing loss of thirty
decibels or greater, pure
tone average of 500, 1000,
2000 Hz, ANSI, unaided,
in the better ear. Examples
include, but are not limited
to, conductive hearing

impairment or deafness, emotional disturbance, or to
sensorineural hearing an environmental deprivation.
impairment of deafness,
high or low tone hearing 2) The policies and procedures
loss or deafness, and shall include at least the
acoustic trauma hearing following:
loss or deafness.

b) Visual Impairment.
Disorders in the structure and
function of the eye as
manifested by at least one of
the following: visual acuity of
20/70 or less in the better eye
after the best possible
correction, peripheral field so
constricted that it affects one's
ability to function in an
educational setting. Examples
include, but are not limited to,
cataracts, glaucoma,
nystagmus, retinal
detachment, retinitus
pigmentosa, and strabismus.

a) A mechanism to identify
persons eligible for
reasonable substitutions
due to vision impairment,
hearing impairment,
dyslexia or other specific
learning disability.

b) A mechanism for
identifying reasonable
substitutions for criteria for
admission to the institution,
admission to a program of
study, entry to upper
division, or graduation
related to each disability.

c) A mechanism for making
c) Specific Learning Disability. the designated substitutions

A disorder in one or more of' known to affected persons.
the basic psychological or
neurological processes d) A mechanism for making
involved in understanding or substitution decisions on an
in using spoken or written individual basis, and
language. Disorders may be
manifested in listening, e) A mechanism for a student
thinking, reading, writing, to appeal a denial of a
spelling, or performing substitution or to appeal a
arithmetic calculations. determination of
Examples include dyslexia, ineligibility.
dysgraphia, dysphasia,
dyscalcula, and other specific 3) The policies shall provide for
learning disabilities in the articulation with other state
basic psychological or institutions which shall
neurological process. Such include, at a minimum,
disorders do not include acceptance of all substitutions
learning problems which are previously granted by a state
due primarily to visual, postsecondary institution.
hearing, or motor handicaps,
to mental retardation, to 4) Coordination of the provision

of technical assistance in the

12
l0 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



implementation of this rule
shall be provided by the
division of Community
Colleges in conjunction with
the State Department of
Education.

5) Each community college shall
maintain records on the
number of students granted
substitutions by type of
disability, the substitutions

provided, the substitutions
identified as available for each
documented disability and the
number of requests for
substitutions which were
denied.

Specific Authority 240.311 FS Law
Implemented 240.152, 240.153 FS.
History--New 5-12-87.

13

Postsecondary
Education

240.152 Impaired and
learning disabled persons;
admission to postsecondary
instif -dons; substitute
requi, nerds; rules.

Any person who is hearing
impaired, visually impaired,
dyslexic, or who has a specific
learning disability shall be eligible
for reasonable substitution for any
requirement for admission to a state
university, community college, or
postsecondary vocational
institution where documentation
can be provided that the person's
failure to meet the admission
requirement is related to the
disability. The State Board of
Education, the Board of Regents,
and the State Board of Community
Colleges shall adopt rules to
implement this section and shall
develop substitute admission
requirements where appropriate.
History-s. 1, ch. 86-194.

240.153 Impaired and
learning disabled persons;
graduation, study program
admission, and upper
division entry; substitute
requirements; rules.

Any student in a state university,
community college, or
postsecondary vocational
institution who is hearing impaired,
visually impaired, dyslexic, or who
has a specific learning disability
shall be eligible for reasonable
substitution for any requirement for

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities 1l



graduation, for admission into a
program of study, or for entry into
upper division where
documentation can be provided that
the person's failure to meet the
requirement is related to the
disability and where the failure to
meet the graduation requirements
or program admission requirement
does not constitute a fundamental
alternation in the nature of the
program. The State Board of
Education, the Board of Regents,
and the State Board of Community
Colleges shall adopt rules to
implement this section and shall
develop substitute requirements
where appropriate.

History-s. 2, ch.86-194.

College Level
Academic Skills
Test (CLAST)

240.107 College-level
communication and
computation skills
examination (CLAST).

1) It is the intent of the
Legislature that the
examination of college-level
communication and
computation skills provided in
s. 229.551 serve as a
mechanism for students to
demonstrate that they have
mastered the academic
competencies prerequisite to
upper-division undergraduate
instruction. It is further
intended that the examination
serve as both a summative

evaluation instrument prior to
student enrollment in upper-
division programs and as a
source of information for
student advisors. It is not
intended that student passage
of the examination supplant
the need for a student to
complete the general
education curriculum
prescribed by an institution.

2) State universities and
community colleges shall
conduct a minimum of two
administrations, one of which
may consist of an alternative
administration, of the college-
level communication and
computation skills
examination per academic
term. Such administrations
shall be available to all lower-
division students se.:;king
associate of arts or
baccalaureate degrees. State
universities and community
colleges shall report at a
minimum the examination
scores of all students who are
currently enrolled in their 60th
credit hour.

3) No state university or
community college shall
confer an associate of arts or
baccalaureate degree upon any
student who fails to complete
successfully the examination
of college-level
communication and
computation skills. Students
who receive their associate of
arts degree prior to September
1, 1982, shall be exempt from
the provisions of this
subsection.

1.1

4) The State Board of Education,
by rule shall set the minimum
scores that constitute
successful completion of the
examination. Determinations
regarding a student's
successful completion of the
examination shall be based on
the minimum standards
prescribed by rule for the date
the student initially takes the
examination.

5) Any student who, in the best
professional opinion of the
university, has a specific
learning disability such that he
cannot demonstrate successful
completion of one or more
sections of the college-level
communication and
computation skills
examination and is achieving
at the college level in every
area except that of the
disability, and whose
diagnosis indicates that further
remediaton will not succeed in
overcoming the disability,
may appeal through the
appropriate dean to a
committee appointed by the
president or vice-president for
academic affairs for special
consideration. The committee
shall examine the evidence of
the student's academic and
medical records and may hear
testimony relevant to the case.
The committee may grant a
waiver for one or more
sections of the college-level
communication and
computation skills
examination based on the
results of its review.

12 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



lorida Relay Services

For students with hearing
impairments, when trying to call
a department on a Community
College campus, use the Florida
Relay Service if the department
does not list a TDD number.

Things to
Remember

arr To make a call through the
FRS, you only need a regular
telephone and a TDD.

Your call is answered by a
Communication Assistant at
the FRS Center in Miami. The
assistant will serve as a liaison
as you call the person you wish
to reach. Each spoken word is
typed into the TDD by the
Communications Assistant.
Your TDD response is relayed
to the Communications

Assistant who speaks to the
hearing person who you called.

There is no charge for this
service, except on long distance
calls, which are offered at
discount rates.

The service is available 24-
hours a day, 365 days a year.

The service should not be used
in an emergency. Dial 911 first.

All relay users should have
their numbers ready when they
call FRS.

rav Hearing persons can reach the
deaf, deaf-blind, hard of
hearing and speech impaired by
using the service.

FRS should not handle TDD to
TDD calls. Direct TDD calls
should be made without FRS
assistance.

For information on how to obtain a
TDD, and other assistance, call
1-800-222-2346.

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities 13



revard Community College
mingirMIMEMMEIMMIMMIMMI

General Program

Brevard Community College is
a comprehensive, public, two-
year community college serving
Brevard County. College
programs and services provide
accessible, affordable, high
quality postsecondary education
that prepares students to enter
the job market, allows them to
transfer to senior colleges and
universities, helps them meet
their civic responsibilities, or
assists them in achieving their
professional and personal goals.
Through its programs and
services, the college delivers
higher education opportunities
to citizens of Brevard County
and promotes the economic
growth of the region.

The purpose of Brevard
Community College is to
produce a climate conducive to
personal, professional, cultural,
and economic growth of
Brevard County and to provide a
broad range of services on an
on-going basis including, but not
limited to, undergraduate

Category

academic studies, two-year
technical programs, vocational
programs, remedial education,
counseling, cultural activities,
student activities, intercollegiate
athletics, community education,
service learning and continuing
education programs.

Brevard Community College
accommodates students with
disabilities by providing
reasonable accommodations,
support services and specialized
equipment. These are offered on
an individualized basis, in order
to ensure the most appropriate
assistance. The extent to which
these services are available and
hours of operation vary from
one campus to another. Contact
the Office for Students with
Disabilities office for more
information.*

To provide reasonable
accommodations to students
with disabilities, we provide
tutoring, learning disability
testing, word processors,
academic counseling, sign
language interpreters, and other
assistance as needed.

Publications

There is a pamphlet on services
for students with disabilities
available upon request.

Admissions
Procedures

There are no special admission
procedures for students with
disabilities.

*Brevard Community College
(93-94). Brevard Community
College Catalog 1993-1994, 8,
32.

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

Learning
Disabilities

Physical
Impairments

Speech
Impairments

Visual
Impainnents

Other
Disabilities

Registered
Disabilities

Student
Poculation

Number
Students 26 236 180 0 19 49 510 14,000

16
14 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities
Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
TTY/TDD access
note takers

Learning Disabilities

study skills course
talking computers
special academic
advising
Gordon Rule waiver
Reading and Writing
Center
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master
grade forgiveness
policy
tutors
taped books by RFB
note takers
alternate tests
CLAST waiver
learning disability
testing and diagnosis

Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible computers
campus orientation
extended time on exams
adaptive equipment for
computers

tutors
note takers
alternate tests
library access assistance

Speech Impairments

case by case

Visual Impairments

reader service
talking computers
no guide dog restrictions
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
campus orientation
tutors
taped books by RFB
note takers
alternate tests

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

17

Brevaixretoitjumni
c9n4o,',

1519,t1640ki(4,Rrni

4;

Pre:914, 00391141:1

College , fir; s

Cocoa,;,FL132922

Officer:

01;erfii,4*tni?
Ass9i4t6;yr-!,:

1519 'Qi.r1410*(3iiiii"
C
(407), 63241,141'git: 4314

Coo rdina'toi-Oi,':gervicel.,-
and ProgyatuS for.
StuderitsAvithVisabilitips:,

BietidiFettiqv

Office- foir:Studei is wit]
Disabilitiesf

,

1519 ,Cleirlaj4 Rba

(407) 6324 1:1 -I Bit: 3606

Stu444,0riOiliation,
involved with fSiiiiool-

None,at,preeti

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities 15



roward Community College

General Program

The mission of Broward
Community College is to
provide all segments of the
community with academic and
technical educational
opportunities through both
traditional and progressive
programs. Of primary
importance in delivering these
educational programs is the
commitment to quality
instruction delivered by a
dedicated faculty engaged in
continued professional growth.

As it fulfills its mission, the
College is committed to
responding to the cultural
diversity of Broward County as
the area expands. In support of
its open-door policy, the College
provides a variety of delivery
systems to prepare for the future
in accordance with their
own individual abilities, needs,
and interests. The college is also
committed to providing special

academic support services to the
disabled.

As an institution committed to
the ideal of the worth and
dignity of the individual,
Broward Community College
recognizes the religious, racial,
and cultural diversity of its
students and staff and endeavors
to provide equal educational
opportunity for all students.
Furthermore, the College fosters
the value of lifelong learning as
it strives through teaching
excellence to enable students to
appreciate knowledge and to
acquire an education which will
assist them in assuming positive
roles in society. Believing that
educated people should be
guided in their behavior by
decency and civility, the College
values honesty, integrity, and
social responsibility among both
its staff, and its students.
Furthermore, it aspires to
empower students with the
critical thinking and problem-
solving skills, global
perspective, clarified values, and
creativity that will enable them

to make moral choices and
ethical decisions in all aspects of
their lives. In addition, the
College embraces a commitment
to American democratic values
and culture, the principles of
responsible citizenship, life
enrichment, and self-
awareness.*

* Broward Community College
(1992-1993). Broward
Community College 1992-
1993,22.

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Category
Hearing

Impairments
Learning

Disabilities
Physical

Impairments
Speech

Impairments
Visual

Impairments
Other

Disabilities
Registered
Disabilities

Student
Population

Number
Students

20 149 106
Not

Reported
28 63 366

Not
Reported

16

18
Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
transcription of notes
note takers

Learning Disabilities

study skills course
talking computers
special academic
advising
volunteer tutors
Reading and Writing
Center
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate testing
CLAST waiver
loaner equipment
occupational ind
vocational testing using
aptitude and interest
tests (APTICOM)

Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible computers
library access assistance
loaner equipment
volunteer tutors

adaptive equipment for
computers
extended time on exams
campus orientation
move class if not
accessible
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests
special academic
advising
occupational and
vocational testing using
aptitude and interest tests
(APTICOM)

Speech Impairments

tapes and recorders

Visual Impairments

reader service
no guide dog restrictions
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
taping facilities
campus orientation
paid tutors
note takers
alternate testing

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

19

CarninunitY,:gollegey

Adt>itissions'Qt ice:

BrOward i,ly

College"
3501,S*.7DavieAbad,,,,
Davie; FL;33 >i4rr N:

s

(305)05,,6951_,',,

ADAIAj4tOinpliance,-

PatriciaIkona
Director;
BCC ceriira1Cainpus-,,
3501 S W Davie R6,4,:#-/
Davie, fi; 33344:
(305)415-64'f.,

Coordinator of Services
and:Pt:Orin/is
Student***

PAVicia;LatOti

'BCC`Cailfa
3501: ,_vie
Davie,C,F033-14
(305)-475'76981;

Student Organi'zation
.

involve mit nes of
Disability:

Linda Martin, Advisor-
Disability,Services
Students with Disabilities
Advocacy Group

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities BEST COPY AVAILABLE 17



entral Florida Community College

General Program

Central Florida Community
College offers a comprehensive
program for students with
disabilities including all services
listed below:

office responsible for
programs and services for
students with disabilities
coordinated group testing
accommodations
assist with registration
ability to move class if not
accessible
CLAST prep classes
study skills class
auxiliary learning aids
funds
accessible computers
taped textbooks
test taking facility
tutors
note takers

18

campus disabled resource
guide
special orientation
programs
registration priority
reading/writing lab
sign language interpreters and
learning disabled testing

Counseling services are also
provided.

Publications

Available are a pamphlet on
services for the disabled and a

disabled student guide.

Admissions
Procedures

We ask that new students meet
with a representative of
Disabled Student Services
before registering, but it is not
required.

Category

Number
Students

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

26

Learning
Disabilities

36

Physical
Impairments

38

Speech
Impairments

1

Visual
Impairments

24

Other
Disabilities

11

Registered
Disabilities

120

Student
Population

Not
Reported

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities
Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
amplification systems
TTY/TDD access
captioned films
note takers

Learning Disabilities

special academic
advising
foreign language waiver
volunteer tutors
Reading and Writing
Center
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
grade forgiveness policy
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate testing
CLAST waiver
learning disability testing
Power Path learning
evaluation

Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible computers
library access assistance
volunteer tutors
adaptive equipment for
computers
extended time on exams

move class if not
accessible
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests

Speech Impairments

interpreters

Visual Impairments

reader service
talking computers
no guide dog restrictions
library access assistance
volunteer tutors
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
braille and taping
facilities
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate testing
Magic Software
screen enlargers
enlargements of written
materials

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

21

Mai&Cam u;s

;Central Florida Community.:
College,f
P.O.Sox'11S8,'
Ocalk:FT,

Ociii4PL,3*4782',
Pc?" 231.724,:1-;:`

Ms1`

Director of'Personne
Bldg. 17106

. P.O: pax 1:388:'
Cicala, Ft 34478
(904) 237 -2 11 Exi 291

and Programis for
Students ;with Disabilities

<04237 ;I.

&Oen
ikwolve

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities 19



hipola Junior College

General Program

Chipola is a comprehensive
community college dedicated to
its students and the community.
The curriculum is designed to
serve people in three major
areas:

General and pre-
professional classes for
transfer to other colleges
and universities;

Vocational-technical
instruction to prepare
students for technical
degree programs and the
job market;

Learning opportunities for
all who want to improve
employment skills or to
study for the sheer joy of
learning.

Programs to accomplish the
mission include:

1. College Transfer Program:
semester-hour classes

Category

which can be transferred to
other colleges and
universities toward a
baccalaureate degree.

2. Vocational-Technical
Program: technical degree
programs and clock hour
classes that combine theory
and hands-on experiences
to upgrade career skills and
prepare for jobs, to support
community economic
development, and to
enhance the potential for
development in the Chipola
District.

3. Lifelong Learning
Opportunities: continuing
education to stay abreast of
cultural and governmental
changes in a free society
and to enhance personal
development both
physically and mentally.

4. Student Services Program:
as an integral part of the
total education program.*

Students receive services to
address support as needed to

achieve their goals. Services
include auxiliary aid and
accommodations as needed.
Research and action plans to
present a barrier free
environment to allow
accessibility is considered a
priority intervention. Students
receive access to individual,
educational, and career
counseling. Students receive
access to information, ADA
standards, and research
connected with disabilities.

Publications

A pamphlet regarding services
for the disabled is available
upon request.

Admissions
Procedures

Special admissions are being
addressed at this time with some
students already benefiting.

* Chipola Junior College (1989-
90). Chipola Junior College
Catalog 1989-90,13.

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Hearing
Itnpainnents

Lem ,ng
Disabilities

Physical
Impairments

Speech
Impairments

Visual
Impairments

Other
Disabilities

Registered
Disabilities

Student
Population

Number
Students

8 24 34 () 8 19 93 3,000

22lores._
20 Resource Guide to Pmgrains and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

amplification systems
TTY/TDD access
visual door bell in
residence halls
note takers
liaison between students
and agencies

Learning Disabilities

specially trained tutors
study skills course
talking computers
special academic
advising
volunteer tutors
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master
grade forgiveness policy
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
CLAST waiver

Mobility Impairments

accessible computers
adaptive equipment for
computers
extended time on exams
campus orientation
and agencies

paid tutors
note takers
liaison between students
and agencies

Speech Impairments

tutors
academic advising
equipment check out
accessible computers
liaison between students
and agencies

Visual Impairments

talking computers
talking calculators
no guide dog restrictions
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master
campus orientation
paid tutors
taped books
note takers

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

23

Main cainPUS Address:

ChiPolaIuOiarcolle
300411**-0010
Marianna; FI 32446:. ;

Admissions ±Ofllxre

Chipala Junior College;
3094 Tiidiio0it*

ADA/504:cOnipliantel.
Officer:,;.;'

Mr. Al Iaibes
Dean;Studerit er-v.l0s.
Chipola
3094 Circle
Marianpai,FL3244.6.
(904) 520761

Coordinator of Services
and Programs for
Students With .Disabilities:

Mr. Gary Cook,
Disabled Student Couaselor
Disabled&04eht'Seryices
Chipan College
3094 Indian 'cirele
Mariariria;t.L'32
(904) 520761iPct. q97

Student Organization
involved with Is,sues of
Disability:

In the process of
formulating an.
organization.

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities 21

BEST COPY AVAILABLE



aytona Beach Community College
Usimisommissimmommii

General Program

Daytona Beach Community
College provides a variety of
services for students with
eligible disabilities. Readers,
note takers, interpreters, and
adaptive equipment are provided
to help students successfully
complete their academic
programs. Individual Education
Plans and Counseling Services
are provided to establish
educational goals and objectives
and to monitor academic
progress. A strong working
relationship is emphasized
between Disabled Student
Services and staff, faculty, and
community-based agencies. For
more information and
assistance, please contact:

Disabled Student Services
Building 37, Room 1 1 1

1200 International Speedway
Daytona Beach, FL 32120

(904) 255-8131, Ext. 3530 or
(904) 254-3056

Daytona Beach Community
College is a comprehensive
community college providing
high quality, affordable
educational and training
opportunities and enrichment
programs to the people of
Volusia and Flagler counties.
Fostering excellence and
opportunities to all through high
standards and an opert door
admissions policy, a quality
faculty and staff provide a
supportive and personalized
environment in which to learn
and achieve success.

Maintaining its commitment to
excellence, the college is a
leader in its regio:i's intellectual,
educational, cultural,
environmental, and economic
development.

Daytona Beach Community
College helps student discover,
define, and realize their fullest
potential; achieve their
educational and career goals;
become effective and
responsible participants in a
democratic society; and continue
to develop enriched and
meaningful lives. As an open
access institution, the college

serves all who can benefit,
without regard to age, race,
gender, creed, ethnic or
economic background. Those
served include minorities, late
start and reentry students, single
heads of household, and those
with special needs.*

Publications

The Disabled Student Services
pamphlet, "Toward New
Horizons" describes support
services and special activities
offered to students with
disabilities.

Admissions
Procedures

There are no special admission
procedures for disabled students.

* Daytona Beach Community
College (92-93). Daytona
Beach Community College
Catalog 92-93, 10-11.

Category

Number
Students

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

11

Learning
Disabilities

51

Physical
Impairments

79

Speech

Impairments
Visual

Impairments

66

Other
Disabilities

20

Registered
Disabilities

223

Student
Population

37,400

111111111111111111111_____ 2
22 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Pro%ided to
Students with
Disabilities
Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
amplification system
TTY/TDD access
note takers

Learning Disabilities

study skills course
talking computers
special academic
advising
volunteer tutors
Reading Center
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master
grade forgiveness policy
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate testing
Clast waiver
Foreign language
waiver
Gordon rule waiver

4obility Impairments

reader service
accessible computers
library access assistance
loaner equipment
special physical
education lab
volunteer tutors
adaptive equipment for
computers

extended time on exams
campus orientation
move class if not
accessible
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests
transportation

Speech Impairments

services same as
mobility impaired

Visual Impairments

reader service
talking computers
talking calculators
no guide dog restrictions
volunteer tutors
large type books
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master
braille and taping
facilities
campus orientation
closed circuit TV
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
Viewscan
Braille and Speaks
transportation
Visual Tek
Zoom Tek
Type N' Speak

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

25

A.4(11*$es,.;

Main Ca pus Addre,ss:::

'Pa}rto4,Begt
C.c*itiittifr 011ege

Daytona;Beach FL 32120.

Atintwans9 wet:,

Daytona 0'0

eq111000:.:C.00.0g
P:0030ic.28.11
Daytpn413*

ADAJ$0.4.cOttTlianee,-,

Human ,Resources Director
Daytona Beach
Community College
P.0 Box 2811'
Da,,itin*13640,;32120
(904) 2:5,8131,;,EZt.: 3076

Coordinate r,ofServie
..

and PrOgriung:..fori.i
Students:#1th'20i4bilitiu:

1:,ifeyjifeii

t.*4*_
Daytona Beach

(904)
. "

Student :Organization
involved with Issues of.
Disability:

SNAPS7:;SpecialNee
AWarenes.&PrOgranis "and
Services:

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

23



Bison Co munity College

General Program

Recognizing the worth and
dignity of the individual and
society's need for educated
citizens, the mission of Edison
Community College is to
provide those postsecondary
learning experiences necessary
to assist individuals in
determining and reaching a
variety of educational, personal,
and career goals. Consistent
with the concepts of community
college education and dedication
to high standards of
achievement, Edison
Community College fulfills its
mission through the following
specific endeavors:

College courses and
programs at the freshman
and sophomore levels
offered for personal
development and/or transfer
for continuation of
undergraduate studies.

Category

Number
Students

Postsecondary career-
oriented courses and
programs which provide
students with marketable
skills and expertise in
selected technical areas.

Recreational and leisure
programs which enable
students to enrich their lives
physically, socially,
culturally, and
intellectually.

Developmental instruction
to assist students in
pursuing the necessary
skills to attain their
educational goals.

Leadership as an
educational and cultural
resource in serving the
diverse and developing
needs of the district.*

Students with disabilities are
served through two grant funded
programs and the Student
Services Department at Edison
Community College. Associate

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Studen

Hearing
Impairments

9

Learning
Disabilities

Physical
Impairments

Speech
Impairments

Visual
Impairments

in Science Degree seeking
students are served through the
Students with Disabilities
Program and offers academic
advising which other program
benefits. Associate in Arts and
Associate in Science students
are also served through the
Auxiliary Aids Program which
offers all disabled student
services such as classroom
modifications and
accommodations plus
specialized equipment.

Publications

A pamphlet regarding services
for the disabled is under
development.

Admissions
Procedures

When a student self-identifies,
the Auxiliary Aids Specialist is
notified.

* Edison Community College
(1993-94). Edison Community

College 1993-94 Catalog, 6.

with Disabilities

Other
Disabilities

Registered
Disabilities

Student
Population

44 59 14 21 148 10,000

26

24 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter services
amplification systems
TTY/TDD access
priority seating

Learning Disabilities

volunteer tutors
Kurzweil Reading Edge
extended time on exams
tape players
taped books
alternate testing
Bookwise

Mobility Impairments

accessible ct mputers
library access assistance
loaner equipment
volunteer tutors
adaptive equipment for
computers
extended time on exams
campus orientation

Speech Impairments

determined by individual
needs

Visual Impairments

taped books
no guide dog restrictions

volunteer tutors
CCTV
extended time on exams
campus orientation
Reading Edge
Zoom Text
Vert Pro System
Bookwise

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

27

4dtesses
Mankanifi,u4A

E4104;g§*-iiowoueid-,

`lam 06 210

Admiissians

Edison Cozninu zty `College:
8099 College;Parlray'SW
Oort,*oisi.l~C 3306= 621 "0.

,AD,A15O4 o;i41440

" ' )

Jgkie
DireeiOed HuniaiikeSotirei-;
8099 College 1)aricwayi'
Fort Myers
(813) 489-9294;

CoOdiiii4Of
Programs
Disabilities:

Mi'clelle l .e lion

(813)-:49 77

TOP- #'s 'by
Le(411.1040.11.),4.

qi'Oe'f'195tfc:$46"ti,z,,,Qffide,-
3)',4:0:0#10:: ''"

*dent 9rganiiitiiin,`,
involved ivitliligues of
Disability ;

Currentrtirre af eno student
organizations ,that-address)
issues of disabilities. ,`

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities 25



lorida Community College-Jacksonville

General Program

FCCJ is dedicated to meaningful
learning and excellent teaching,
enabling individuals to achieve
their hopes, dreams, and full
potential, and to being a leading
partner in creating a dynamic,
prosperous community of
enlightened leaders and
thoughtful, effective, global
citizens.

Auxiliary Aids. Students should
contact the disabled student
specialist on the campus they
plan to attend or call disabled
student services at (904) 766-
6767, or (904) 766-6766 TDD.
Available services include:

1. tutorial services
2. reader services
3. interpreter services
4. note taker services
5. availability of special

consideration for course
substitution or CLAST
waivers

6. equipment loan program
7. admissions/registration
8. campus orientation

Vocational Services. This
course requires prior approval in
advance of registration. For
further information, call
(904)766-6767, or (904) 766-
6766 TDD.

BED 0070: Career Planning for
Student with Disabilities
provides specialized aptitude,
interest inventory and career
exploration for individuals with
disabilities..

Independent Living for the
Adult Blind. These courses
require prior approval in
advance of registration. For
further information, call (904)
633-8220.

HEC 0125: Home
Management/ILAB. A
rehabilitation program
for persons who are
visually impaired.
Instruction includes
orientation and mobility,
activities of daily living,
communications and
counseling.

BED 0518: Keyboard
Skills/ILAB. This course
prepares visually
impaired students to

access computers
through speech output
and large print display.
Software programs of
Zoom text and Softvert
are taught.*

Publications

Disabled Student Services
pamphlet describes the services
offered to disabled students in
detail. The FCCJ Spectrum
informs Northeast Florida
citizens about college activities,
events, and educational
programs.

Admissions
Procedure

There are no special admissions
procedures for students with
disabilities.

*Florida Community College at
Jacksonville (1992-1993).
Florida Community College at
Jacksonville Catalog 1992-1993.

Number
Students

Fp, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

106

Learning
Disabilities

107

Physical
Impairments

424

Speech
Impairments

5

Visual
Impairments

174

Other
Disabilities

162

Registered
Disabilities

978

Student
Population

85,000

28
26 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities
Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
TTY/TDD access
captioned films
note takers
assistive listening device
tutorial service

Learning Disabilities
specially trained tutors
study skills course
Reading and Writing
Center
extended time Jri exams
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
:.omputers with speech
reader service

Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible computers
library access assistance
loaner equipment
adaptive equipment for
computers
extended time on exams
campus orientation
move class if not
accessible
tutorial service
note takers
alternate tests
hand held door opener
activators

Speech Impairments

determined by
individual needs

Visual Impairments

reader service
Optacon machine
Reading Edge Scanner
library access assistance
large type books
extended time on exams
Braille and taping
facilities, Braille printer
campus orientation
tutorial service
note takers
alternate tests
Zoom text (large print)
Softvert (speech
software)
ILAB Program
computer training
transportation
orientation & mobility
cooking
communication
counseling

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

All Disabilities

determined by individual
needs
vocational evaluation
CLAST waiver possible
course substitution
job placement assistance

29

cii,iclatomrhunity:C011ege''

Maithf Centei:fof co)19v
:S.4.*ja0 -

'NOState-SO*1:

RCCJ
1' :Wesi.;$'04

Jacksonville, Ft:3220'

:Abstiot

Dr. g`diapnifii*piei
ExecutiVeVkilirestdent
FCCI-Mar04 Center
sal Nat STAWSired
Jacksbnville;:TL322.02
(904 03ioto:ositrDpJ

an4'Priaiiitins
StUderits-,V,ii

Mr Jeff Oliver`.
Akg4tant Dean of
Student Affairs' . `

FCCJ-Norrh Cain

faCk00,10.

(904.)jk00,

Student Qirganization
involved*ith IssueiO

Currently there iS not an
organization to address
disability_issues,

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities
BEST COPY AVAILABLE

27



lorida Keys Community College

General Program

Florida Keys Community
College subscribes to the
philosophy and concept, ideals,
and purposes of the community
college movement. The college
recognizes the inherently
dynamic and changing nature of
the world and strives to educate
individuals to play an active and
meaningful role in their world
and community. The primary
mission of the college is to
provide experiences which will
lead to the improvement of the
quality of life of members of the
community it serves regardless
of sex, race, nation of origin,
religion, marital status, age, or
handicap.

Florida Keys Community
College strives to fulfill its
mission by emphasizing
academic excellence and
endeavoring to provide quality
educational experiences and
instruction designed to serve the
following purposes:

1. To involve students in the
richness and diversity of
ideas in order to broaden
their understanding of
themselves and the world.

2. To lead students in
examining the value of
knowledge for its own sake
and in developing an
appreciation for the
scholarly pursuit of truth.

3. To provide learning
experiences designed to
enable students to develop
their abilities to think
critically; to analyze,
synthesize and integrate
knowledge; to undertake
self-directed and lifelong
learning; and to engage in
scholarly inquiry and
problem-solving
strategies.*

The Office of Special Support
Services assists students with
disabilities in making a
successful transition into the
college environment. Auxiliary
learning aids and classroom
accommodations are available
for students with disabilities

(including learning disabled).
Due to limited resources, the
Office of Special Support
Services works with other
agencies, such as Vocational
Rehabilitation to ensure that the
special needs of students with
disabilities are met.

Publications

Information regarding Disabled
Student Services is provided in
the Student Handbook and
College catalog. A letter
explaining services is sent to
each student who self-identifies
as disabled each term.

Admissions
Procedures

Assistance such as help with
completing required application
forms is provided on a case by
case basis.

*Florida Keys Community
College. (1992-94). Florida
Keys Community College 1992-
94 Catalog, 22(1), 10-11.

Category

Number
Students

Fall, 1902 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

4

Learning
Disabilities

8

Physical
Impairments

6

Speech
Impairments

0

Visual
Impairments

11

Other
Disabilities

13

Registered
Disabilities

42

Student
Population

4,142

3 0
28 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities
Hearing Impairments

amplification systems
interpreter services (if
required, would contract
for them)
note takers (if required
would contract for them)

Learning Disabilities

study skills course
extended time on exams
grade forgiveness policy
tutors
note takers
alternate tests
CLAST waiver

Mobility Impairments

loaner equipment (lap
top computer)
extended time on exams
tutors
note takers
alternate tests

Speech Impairments

services determined on a
case by case basis

Visual Impairments

reader service
extended time on exams
tutors
note takers
Viewpoint VGA-
electronic magnifying
system and handwriting
adaptor

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

31

FloridaiKeys
Cor3riinuiaity College
590iVeSieOfleget,:Roa`

issiotts

5960T.*c 0*-i*R04

E''.NelsOn'Read;
ADA:cOiirdikat6r',.
Adtnini:StratiVe&:Busiiiess,
Services
FKC
5001`VeStliCollege koad:
Key-West, FIB 33040.
(305) 96,9081 :g;5.t.":130

C6Oi7djtiater4.Seiv,iies,,:-
and proiratrii

tt**:04:epii
8100i

:Office of'sSupport`Ser`vices

5

StUdiUt.Pit
involved wilt
Disabili

Currently are no
oranizations,,to address
disability issues.

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities
BEST COPY AVAILABLE

29



ulf Coast Community College

General Program

Gulf Coast Community College
encourages the enrollment of
students with disabilities and
recognizes their special needs;
thus, the Disabled Student
Services Program at GCCC is
comprehensive in the services
offered and the range of
disabilities served. Its focus is
academic support through
human support services and
technology to help students
reach their potential.
Fundamental components of the
program include individualized
counseling, tutoring, testing

accommodations, technological
equipment, such as Bookwise
and Dec Talk software systems.
Another crucial aspect of the
program is the close
communication among
counselors, students, and their
instructors; that factor enables
the student and instructor to
individualize a program to meet
that student's unique needs.
Gulf Coast Community College
endeavors to provide equal
access to a quality education by
providing reasonable
accommodations to qualified
individuals. Students who have a
disability which necessitates
special assistance are requested
to contact the Offices of
Disabled Student Services.

Publications

There currently is a pamphlet
available on services for the
disabled and a disabled student
guide is being developed this
year.

Admissions
Procedures

Gulf Coast Community College
has an "open door" admissions
policy; however, there are
limited access programs such as
the AS program in Nursing.
Students with disabilities apply
under the general guidelines.
Contact the Office of Disabled
Student Services for assistance
and services.

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students Ns ith NON Mies

Category
Hearing

Impairments
Learning

Disabilities
Physical

Impairments
Speech

Impairments
Visual

Impairments
Other

Disabilities
Registered
Disabilities

Student
Population

Number
Students 16 64 98 3 10 42 233 9.490

32
30 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

adaptive physical
education courses
pool lift
adaptive aquatics
educational aide

Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
amplification systems
TTY/TDD access
note takers
tutors

Speech Impairments

-ervices will vary
depending on request

Visual Impairments

Learning Disabilities

specially trained tutors
talking computers
special academic
advising
extended time on exams
Franklin Spelling Ace
taped books from RFB
note takers
alternate tests
CLAST waiver possible
Bookwise system
counseling

Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible computers
library access assistance
extended time on exams
adaptive equipment for
computers
campus orientation
move class if not
accessible
tutors
note takers
alternate tests

reader service
talking computers
talking calculators
no guide dog restrictions
library access assistance
extended time on exams
Franklin Spelling Ace
campus orientation
tutors
taped books from RFB
note takers
alternate tests
Voyager
VISTA computer
enlarging system

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

33

ampusAdAiais

Gulf toaSt
Coaxm unity College;,'
5230VisCP(14`98 '
Panama City
.

Gii1144

PanaMaPW, 1 L::324
:'489

Abi/j504:::#011#*,.,,

LArtgal:-yo Paiezi

52'j0WeStAiki*
PanaMiciii; PL 32401',
(904).,872,;3834 (Y/1:45):

Coordinator otger:44q:;,,
and Programs for

in 4:
oordinator,, !s,4ki,te

SnCi4ritSeTrees
52Sgweseft

(904)

iniolva4iihissues.
Disability

Plans afe:Unclpiy,t0Start:,
a disablexi-StUdcrit,trouP
campus.

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities
BEST COPY AVAILABLE

31



illsborough Community College

General Program

Disabled Students. HCC activities,
campus organizations, courses, and
academic and technical programs
are open to students with disabling
conditions. HCC facilities are, as a
whole, accessible to persons with
physical disabilities via ramps,
automatic entrances, and elevators.
Accessible restroom facilities,
parking spaces, telephones, and
water fountains are also available.

HCC's Office of Services for
Students with Disabilities, located
at the District Administrative
Office on Davis Island, provides a
wide range of free services to meet
the varied needs of students with
disabilities. Requests for services
should be made prior to registration
if possible. Students are responsible
for providing documentation of
disability.

Services include, but are not
limited to, interpreters for the deaf,
learning disability specialists, note
takers, readers, tape recorders,
tapes, visual magnifiers, computers,
ergonomically-designed furniture,
special testing conditions,

Category

advocacy, Braille paper, note
taking systems, and one- hand
typewriters.

For more information write to
HCC's Coordinator of Services for
Students with Disabilities, P.O.
Box 31127, Tampa, FL 33631 or
call (813) 253-7031, (813) 253-
7035 TDD. Any campus Advising
and Counseling Center can also
provide information.

Services for Learning Disabled
Students. Advising, counseling,
learning-strategies courses,
equipment such as recorders and
computers, testing accommodations
and access to learning disability
specialists, tutors, note takers and
readers are among the services
available to HCC students with
learning disabilities.

Students are responsible for
providing documentation of a
learning disability. However,
students without documentation
may request diagnostic testing from
HCC.

For additional information or,
services and eligibility
requirements, or to request
services, contact HCC's
Coordinator of Services for
Students with Disabilities or any
campus Advising and Counseling
Office.

Publications

There is a brochure available for
students with disabilities.

Admissions
Procedures

Students with hearing impairments,
visual impairments, or specific
learning disabilities may be eligible
to make substitutions for any
admission requirement to HCC, to
an academic program or for
graduation. Students must provide
appropriate documentation to
HCC's Coordinator of Services for
Students with Disabilities prior to
or upon admission but no later than
the third term of enrollment to
avoid delays in admission or
graduation.*

* Hillsborough Community
College (94-95). Hillsborough
Commu
1995. 69-70.

Fall, 1992 Coll ge Statistics for Students NAith Disabilities

Healing
Impairments

Learning
Disabilities

Physical
Impairments

Speech
Impairments

Visual
Impairments

Other
Disabilities

Registered
Disabilities

Student
Population

Number
Students

19 160 60 5 19 142 405 33,099

4
32 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreters
amplification systems
TTY/TDD access
note takers
tutors

Learning Disabilities

talking computers
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master
tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
L.D. specialists
readers
note taking systems
recorders/tapes

Mobility Impairments

accessible computers
library access assistance
adaptive equipment
extended time on exams
move class if not
accessible
tutors
note takers
alternate tests

recorders/tapes
ergonomically-designed
furniture

Speech Impairments

substitution for required
speech class

Visual Impairments

readers
talking computers
talking calculators
no guide dog restrictions
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master
tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
large type dictionaries
braille dictionaries
enc:;clopedias on tape
braille paper
VisualTek
recorders/tapes

Other Disabilities

determine( by individual
needs

35

Htlisborou
CoNi6--
PA 114 3111.P.:,
tarrydj',(1316

Admissions

miri)*Fejj6ii,
AI,M*00P041.!

Carolyn Speed -( en ~:
1,4titin:.pifiOr::-.

P tox ;1142
- Tainp4,, FL:33631
'(81 3)f25S:7005'

Coordinatorof SpOrtic,
and pingri* for
Studq0.4-*ithl*aiallif*

'WOW Nies'
C6a:r:aipator;
District Ailministrative.
Offices ,

'451314,i:31°4 2

rampi, Ft, 33631,
(8i 253 7f13i

ROPE (R,eaci iing Our Potent al'

Tampa; =FL` 336

,.

(81;i).

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities
BEST COPY AVAILABLE

33



ndian River Community College

General Program

Indian River Community
College is a comprehensive
community college dedicated to
meeting the continuous and
changing educational needs of
all citizens of St. Lucie, Martin,
Indian River, and Okeechobee
counties. Indian River
Community College leads an
innovative educational network
building a stronger community
by providing college transfer
programs, occupational training,
student services, developmental
studies, personal enrichment and
community cultural
involvement.

Disabled Student Services.
Indian River Community
College strives to provide all
possible forms of assistance to
students with disabilities.
Reasonable substitutions of
requirements for admission to
programs or graduation shall be

provided to eligible students
with disabilities in accordance
with Section 240.152, Florida
Statutes. Each request for a
substitution will be considered
on an individual basis. Any
student with a special need is
encouraged to contact either the
Disabled Student Counselor or
Advisor in the Educational
Services Division for additional
information and assistance.

Students are self-identified and
provide documentation. They
are mainstreamed, but receive
auxiliary aid services and
reasonable accommodations.
Communication is maintained
throughout each semester with
instructors and CPI lab (tutoring
center) staff regarding each
students with disabilities
indicating what their midterm
grades are, their progress, and
recommendations.*

Publications

Available are a pamphlet on
services for the disabled and a
disabled student guide available
to all high schools and agencies.

Admissions
Procedures

IRCC has an "open door"
policy. Only standard High
School diplomas are accepted.
Student may take ACT or Asset
tests (or other admissions tests)
under special conditions (i.e.
extended time, on tape, scribe,
etc.)

* Indian River Community
College (90-91). Indian River
Community College Catalog.
1990- 1991,34.

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with

Category

Number
Students

Hearing
Impairments

14

Learning
Disabilities

59

Physical
Impairments

56

Speech
Impairments

0

Visual
Impairments

15

Other
Disabilities

123

Registered
Disabilities

162

Student
Population

43,000

3
IIIMMIA11111111111111111111111

34 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments
interpreter service
TTY/TDD access
note takers

Learning Disabilities

study skills course
talking computers
special academic advising
Gordon Rule waiver
tutors
Reading and Writing
Center
extended time on exams
Franklin Language Master
grade forgiveness policy
paid tutors
taped books
note takers/scribes
alternate tests
CLAST waiver
readers
talking calculators
tape recorders for loan
extra time for G/R
essays or in class
projects

Mobility Impairments

reader service
library access assistance
loaner equipment
volunteer tutors
adaptive equipment for
computers
extended time on exams
campus orientation
move class if not
accessible

tutors
note takers/scribes
alternate tests
adaptive sports
wheelchair computer
desks
disabled parking
extra time for in class
essays and projects

Speech Impairments

interpreter service
alternative testing
TDD access

Visual Impairments

reader service
Optacon machine
talking computers
no guide dog
restrictions
library access assistance
tutors
large type books
extended time on exams
Franklin Language Master
Braille and taping facilities
campus orientation
tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
computer screen
magnifier
tape recorders for loan
scribes
class room changes
G/R essays may be
completed outside of
class

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

Indian: River`Communit
coo
32NY.irgipa'Airealle

Admissions

Ft `Pierce 1 34891, =55

Indian Riveir Coin munit
-A

3209 irAiA'TAVetiue')-
0.Jer

SCWOOPliance
mem

ADAI

Dan:Callal an' .,
*itant.:Peati,pf Hainan:,

A-1*'

co*:g
320' irginia
Ft - Pierce '

01.9014,fiatoif9f,Seryjes

32O Virginia

and Programs
:.Students wit

aaran
Di§ablediStudont Copnolor?
Exitiaikiiii00/1400
Inafa440ii.

Student
involved uei of

Barrier:Breakers:

3'7 misommims
Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities 35

BEST COPY AVAILABLE



ake City Community College

General Program

Disabled Student Services at
Lake City Community College
acts as a problem solver for
assuring access to all academic,
cultural, and recreational
offerings. Once a disabled
student self-identifies to the
Disabled Student Services
office, and documentation of
special needs has been received,
the student and coordinator
decide needed services. Among
the services available are:
assistance with career planning,
class schech.ling, on and off
campus transportation, tutors,
adaptive equipment, liaison
services with agencies and
transition.

The philosophy of Lake City
Community College includes the
commitment to provide the
highest quality program of
education and training for the
citizens within its sphere of
influence. LCCC believes that
every group, every institution,
every society, every community,

every nation derives its values
and its power only from the
individuals who constitute that
body; therefore, each individual
is of intrinsic worth and is an
equally important participant in
a democratic society.

At LCCC each individual has
the opportunity to develop
attitudes to the fullest, in
addition to acquiring
knowledge, skills, habits,
understanding, and values
necessary for economic security,
for fulfilling social and civic
responsibility, and for personal
fulfillment.

Each student who attends the
college shall be assisted in
acquiring learning as a lifelong
pattern. Learning will be
considered a continuous process
and not an isolated incident
occurring in a given time or
place.

The college, the students, and
the communities we serve are
partners in an educational and
cultural enrichment venture in
pursuit of mutually acceptable
goals of excellence.

Lake City Community College
provides an ongoing program of
individualized guidance and
support services for handicapped
students. These students have an
equal opportunity to pursue their
educational goals and are
encouraged to participate in all
phases of campus life.

Assistance in registration,
counseling, and other services
are offered, as well as
specialized help such as readers,
tutors, and other appropriate
aids.*

Publications

There is a pamphlet on services
for the disabled available.

Admissions
Procedures

There are no special admissions
procedures for students with
disabilities.

* Lake City Community College
(89-91). Lake City Community
College, 1989-1991 Catalog.

Category

Number
Students

Fal1,199; College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Hewing
Impairments

3

Learning
Disabilities

22

Physical
Impairments

82

Speech
Impairments

Visual
Impairments

2

Other
Disabilities

26

Registered
Disabilities

136

Student
Population

Not
Reported

38
36 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
TTY/TDD access
visual alarms in
residence halls
note takers

Learning Disabilities

specially trained tutors
study skills course
talking computers
special academic
advising
Foreign Language
waiver
Gordon Rule waiver
volunteer tutors
Reading and Writing
Center
extended time on exams
Franklin Spellers
grade forgiveness policy
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests
CLAST waiver

Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible computers
library access assistance
loaner equipment
volunteer tutors
adaptive equipment for
computers

extended time on exams
campus orientation
move class if not
accessible
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests
transportation

Visual Impairments

reader service
talking computers
no guide dog restrictions
library access assistance
volunteer tutors
extended time on exams
campus orientation
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests
transportation

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

39

Main Campus Address

Cone

ity, FL .32

Admissions'' Office < P':

Lke City ernranin

t tiox`,7,"

Lalte"City,'FL

AUA1504' CoinPliance;,
IJ leer:

na'A, thndson
Coordinator- ofDisabled
Snident.erViees-
BuijdOg

op6-;'%;32625;,-
)J$2-48,22"lit:7-.139

Services
and programs' for,:
*udentiwi0Disabliities:
EdnA

CoW:4407.Oftliabl,
,StudOi(Se&ICe's

tudenfQr
involved 'with Issues O
Disability.

A Carnpns organization'g
being prganized thisyear

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities
BEST COPY AVAILABLE

37



ake Su ter Com unity College

General Program

Students with disabilities
register with Disabled Student
Services. If they request
services, DSS provides these
services and informs the
students' instructors. DSS works
closely with the instructors to
ensure that the students' needs
are met.

Lake-Sumter Community
College, through an
educationally and culturally
enriched environment, provides
opportunities for its students'
intellectual achievement,
occupational aptitudes and
vocational interests. In
recognition of the variety of
students enrolled, the college
places emphasis on lifelong
learning. With similar emphasis,
the college strives to contribute
to its students' personal growth,
development of judgment and
values, and preparation for a
prosperous life as responsible

.citizens of our democratic
society.

In order to insure equality of
education for people with
disabilities, it is the philosophy
of Lake-Sumter Community
College that disabled students
should be integrated as fully as
possible into all aspects of
college. Services for students
with disabilities are provided
by contacting the Coordinator of
the Learning Center (LC).
Through the Learning Center,
Lake-Sumter Community
College assures equality of
access and opportunity and
provides and coordinates
academic support services for all
disabled students. These
services offered for disabled
students include:

counseling (career,
academic, personal)
priority registration
special orientation
referral to other agencies
tutoring, readers, scribes,
note takers, and special
testing
technical assistance with

program and instructional
modification
specialized adaptive
equipment

Any student who has a disability
and who feels that the services
of the program will be beneficial
is encouraged to contact the
Learning Center. For more
information call (904) 365-
3553.*

Publications

A pamphlet on services for the
disabled is available and a
disabled student guide is in
development.

Admissions
Procedures

Students contact the admissions
office and Disabled Student
Services if they need special
assistance.

* Lake-Sumter Community
College (93 -94). L-SCC, 1993-
1994.

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Category

Number
Students

Hearing
Impairments

5

Learning
Disabilities

Physical
Impairments

Speech

Impairments
Visual

Impairments
Othci

Disabilities
Registered
Disabilities

Student
Population

37 35 0 7 3 87 2,603

40
38 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



O

Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
TTY/TDD access
note takers

Learning Disabilities

special academic
advising
Gordon Rule waiver
volunteer tutors
Reading and Writing
Center
extended time on exams
grade forgiveness policy
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
CLAST waiver

Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible computers
library access assistance
volunteer tutors
adaptive equipment for
computers
extended time on exams
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests

Speech Impairments

determined by individual
needs

Visual Impairments

reader service
no guide dog restrictions
library access equipment
volunteer tutors
large type books
extended time on exams
campus orientation
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
V-Tek machine

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

41
Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities

MaInteariiiius,Adtittegs:,

College, f'<

§5q14400T
LeesimAigiFt,i347

950 ;Hihiray 441
Leesbi rg, L; X4 78

Ailk#4:0:01.4
OttiCie:

Asst: to;tlieT'te'sidlei

Leesburg; JFL 3478%'-
'(904) 365;355i:

StUOits',114th Dina tlitiesz

Manaii-heainitig:Center
111:410i-, 956 4y_

L.eesliurYl~L 34788"
-(904);365:3

st4464:0-4040*,,

Disability ;;
involved `with Issues b

Reesa
AQ.T4Aece tin
Challenges Tr
LeatiiinippnW
(904),30',155P:'

_NMEMENIMIN
39

BEST COPY AVAILABLE



anatee. Community College

General Program

The Office for Disabled Student
Services coordinates campus
resources so they best meet the
needs of disabled individuals. In
addition to the information,
advocacy, and coordination of
services, the ODSS offers
individualized personal
academic and vocational
assessments. The program is
designed to provide qualified
disabled students with the
necessary equipment and/or
support staff so they can fully
access all programs, services,
and activities at MCC.

Manatee Community College
assumes a positive leadership
and partnership role in the
economic, cultural, and
academic life of the community
and provides the necessary

40

programs and services to serve a
diverse student population The
College serves the community
through three major areas: the
university parallel programs for
those seeking a baccalaureate or
higher degree; the occupational-
technical programs which
prepare students for entering the
job market or continuing their
education; and responsive,
noncredit courses and activities
for continuing education,
upgrading skills and enriching
personal and cultural life. It is
the intent of Manatee
Community College to act as a
positive stimulus for economic
development in our district.

To meet this goal, the College
endeavors to stay attuned to the
economic and demographic
trends in our service region as
well as the technological
changes that govern our national
economy.*

Publications

Currently there are no
publications regarding disability
services available.

Admissions
Procedures

There are no special admission
procedures for disabled students.
The Office for Disabled Student
Services will assist disabled
students.

* Manatee Community College
(93-94). Manatee Community
College, The Inaugural Year of
Tech Prep, 1993-1994.

Category

Number
Students

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

19

Learning
Disabilities

114

Physical
Impairments

130

Speech
Impairments

0

Visual
Impairments

13

Other
Disabilities

Registered
Disabilities

305

Student
Population

9,000

42
Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided
to Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
TTY/TDD access
note takers
academic advisement
personal counseling
extended test. time
tutors
adaptive equipment
priority registration

Learning Disabilities

academic advisement
personal counseling
adaptive equipment
tutors
extended time on exams
special course
priority registration
note takers

Mobility Impairments

academic advisement
personal counseling
tutors
adaptive equipment for
computers
extended time on exams
move class if not
accessible
writers

note takers
adaptive PE courses
priority registration

Speech Impairments

tutors
extended test time
priority registration
academic advisement
personal counseling.

Visual Impairments

reader service
adaptive equipment
academic advising
no guide dog restrictions
tutors
personal counseling
extended time on exams
taped books

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

43

Matiatee.CoMrinpil

.

'Braden011:4:342

Mariaiee:corninutii
College-

l3.taderiton; FL. 341

AD*04::c01110141Fe'i:'
Of1:12ceir: '

50:4-Coordinator '
Room

Bradentoi0,1;3420§.;";,
(8 ll).7554.g1:284.429
(813)75510839:`(T515)::'

Cooidipitaii,ot
and P00*nsfOi:
Students' )t

Coordinator .isabi
Studeia "tSeivicsF r4

-,p.0.13-00$40

P),15.$71:$1.1' ,til(8 :,

Stq0,41
involve
Dxsabiit

Learning Potential:1,

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities
BEST COPY AVAILABLE

41



iiiiiiami-Dade Community College

General Program

Federal and State laws guarantee
disabled students equal
opportunity in postsecondary
education.. The college has
developed special support
services to assist disabled
students in achieving equal
opportunity. These services
include, but are not limited to,
assistance with registration,
advisement, financial aid,
readers for blind persons,
interpreters for deaf students,
note takers, and special
equipment, as well as
individualized classes and/or
tutoring. New Florida legislation
enabled the College, in certain
instances, to alter entrance and
graduation requirements.

42

The model we use for delivery
of services to disabled students
is atypical. We have determined
that the best way to provide
support involves the setting up
of a separate "Learning Center"
with tutors who have received
degrees or special training to
enhance their ability to work
with disabled students. Our
approach to tutorial support
involves the development if
prescribed intervention based on
the specific learning deficits of
the students. Some students
appear to do well using a
modified strategic intervention
model while others are better
served using wholistic learning.
We aim to go beyond support to
deal with developing approaches
that will prevent the same
learning problem from occurring
again. Our Learning Center is
financed with auxiliary learning
aids funds and fees generated by
charging students to enroll in
our center.

Publications

A pamphlet on services for the
disabled is available.

Admissions
Procedures

M-DCC is an open-door college.
Admissions procedures are the
same for everyone.

1:2

Category

Number
Students

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

68

Learning
Disabilities

800

Physical
Impairments

120

Speech

Impairments

8

Visual
Impairments

51

Other
Disabilities

97

Registered
Disabilities

1,144

Student
Population

53,683

44
Resource Guide to Programs am! Services for Student. With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
TTY/TDD access
note takers

Learning Disabilities

learning disability
testing and diagnosis
taped books
study skills course
talking computers
special academic
advising
Gordon Rule waiver
Reading and Writing
Center
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master
grade forgiveness policy
paid tutors
note takers
alternate testing
CLAST waiver

Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible computers
campus orientation
extended time on exams
adaptive equipment for
computers

paid tutors
transportation
note takers
alternate tests
move class if not
accessible
library access assistance

Speech Impairments

same as mobility
impairments

Visual Impairments

reader service
talking computers
talking calculators
no guide dog restrictions
library access assistance
large type books
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master
campus orientation
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
Braille & Speaks

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

dte8se$'

a
Corhnilit "0 40-
300 '1*.E.`i2n venu

AD 7SO4` ,*01,4ttic

JOY:1§
Pir0144g4.04:
Oriix;rttinit'04,pirifii
300'N.

'4"Rai 1,437
Miami; FL 331321
(305), 2373321:.':

C4MAI*091!"-OfSq*
rains

- 401;t0Ar

biSibied1Stiixdint,4erirceS'''
it us'

Aiienu
Nliam FL 3.3.167T y

StudentVrga*zatio
o

Currentlythere is hof
organization tg addreSs
disability issues

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities
BEST COPY AVAILABLE

43



orth Florida Junior College

Generai Program

North Florida Junior College is a
community college whose purposes
are directed toward the needs of the
area it serves. Accordingly, the
College provides the students with
opportunities for continuing
academic and life enrichment
goals, for advancing skills, and for
developing judgment and values
necessary for responsible
citizenship in a changing society.

Objectives. North Florida Junior
College offers several types of
instruction and services. Special
objectives are:

I. to provide a college parallel
program to prepare students to
continue their education
beyond junior college.

2. to provide vocational-
technical programs and
terminal programs that are two
years or less in length which
are designed to upgrade or
acquire occupational skills.

3. to provide basic studies for
literacy education and studies
in adult general education
leading to the GED (General

Education Development
Tests) through which the
student may earn a state
issued high school
equivalency diploma.

4. to provide a comprehensive
community service program.
The community service
programs offer an opportunity
to:
a. seek avenues to enable

each individual to reach his
highest possible level of
self-realization and
personal fulfillment.

b. provide educational
opportunities to people
who have completed their
formal education.

c. provide short courses for
occupational upgrading.

d. serve the community with
facilities, special expertise
and special programs.

e. provide for cultural,
recreational, and
enrichment opportunities
for citizens of the
community.

5. to provide a guidance and
counseling program to assist
students in making

educational, vocational, and
personal decisions.

Physically Handicapped
Students. The College has made
special provisions to assist
physically handicapped students to
participate more fully in various
activities of the institution. Ramps
and reserved parking spaces are
available. Handicapped students
should contact the Counseling
Department each term for
information regarding registration
and other services and facilities
designed to assist them.*

Publications

Currently there are no publications
regarding disability services
available.

Admissions
Procedures

There are no special admissions
procedures for students with
disabilities.

* North Florida Junior College (91-
93). North Florida Junior College
Catalog, 1991-1993, 26-27.

Category

Number
Students

all, 1992 College S'FStatistics for Students %kith Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

Learning
Disabilities

0

Physical
Impairments

3

Speech
Impairments

0

Visual
Impairments

1

Other
Disabilities

0

Registered
Disabilities

24

Student
Population

1,740

44 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
TTY/TDD access
captioned films
note takers
videotaped lecture
tutors
program for the hearing
impaired

Learning Disabilities

tutors
counseling
determined by individual
needs

Mobility Impairments

tutors
counseling
note takers
determined by individual
needs

Speech Impairments

determined by individual
needs
counseling

Visual Impairments

determined by individual
needs
counseling

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

47

Mott flOric14,10t0

1000;` orn ra's*
`ivladisii '13230,4

A

'Nto*F1:44,,

10697furi*:1)43443.,y,
-Madison, -FL,

5:0.4 07.11011*

Dean;' A.diiini-strative"
SerVic6s ,

NEW
1000 timid Davis fbEiN'Te
Madison; FL' 60E3

(904)- 9,7'3-22438 -*C154.

Coortpni4Oiof Services
and-Progirams for
Students :with Disabillities:

Director, Program °fo"r Hearing
knpaiied

JC
rive

4 ispo FLT

Senti1; Sign

Resource Guide to Programs and Services- or Students With Disabilities BEST COPY AVAILABLE 45



kaloosa-Walton Community College

General Program

OWCC is committed to
providing equal opportunity for
education to all students. A
counselor is available through
the office of Disabled Student
Services in the Student Service
Office on the Niceville campus
to assist students with
disabilities, limited English
proficiency, and with
impairments or special needs. In
accordance with the Florida
State Board of Education Rule
6H-1.041, students with
disabilities may present support
documentation and request
reasonable substitution for
admission and/or graduation
requirements.

Specialized services are
available to students whose
disability prevents them from
participating fully in classroom
activities. Students who identify
themselves and provide

Category

Number
Students

46

documentation of their disability
may be eligible for support
services such as note takers,
scribes, untimed testing, readers,
or interpreters.

Disabled students should contact
the Office of Student Services
on the Niceville campus or other
college locations prior to the
beginning of each semester for
assist' nce in registering and for
information concerning services
that may be available, including
maps indicating campus
accessibility routes.

Okaloosa-Walton Community
College makes every effort to
help disabled students get the
most out of attending college.
All academic programs, campus
organizations and activities are
open to students with disabling
conditions. Buildings and
facilities--including the library,
classrooms and Student Services
offices are accessible.*

Publications

A pamphlet listing services for
disabled students is available
upon request.

Admissions
Procedures

There are no special admission
procedures for students with
disabilities.

* Okaloosa-Walton Community
College (93-94). Okaloosa-
Walton Community College
Catalog, 1993-1994.

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

Learning
Disabilities

Physical
Impairments

Speech

Impairments
Visual

Impairments
Other

Disabilities
Registered
Disabilities

Student
Population

3 38 45 2 4 11 102 15,643

48
Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
TTY/TDD access
note takers

Learning Disabilities

study skills course
special academic
advising
Gordon Rule waiver
Reading and Writing
Center
extended time on exams
grade forgiveness
policy
paid tutors
note takers
CLAST waiver

Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible
computers
library access
equipment
volunteer tutors
extended time on
exams
campus orientation
move class if not
accessible
paid tutors
note takers

Speech Impairments

Ile as mobility
impaired

Visual Impairments

reader service
no guide dog restrictions
volunteer tutors
extended time on exams
paid tutors
n. ate takers
Visualtec

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

49

maiwcamims

0

100 co14,1_,13010.4f

Admissionis

Community College.
1 00 :College
Nicovijie

ADAJSO4 Compliance
Offieer:;

MiAeOtOetjar

Conimu ity,C allege '.
1 00:Co1feie;Boillard'
Nicevilleif1;
(9U4} 729 -5364

COOrdinatot* Service's,
and Programs; for
Students °with Disabilities:

Se&Tee,to'' StudetitAs-:ylith :

Student
160 C811e0,p64.10ai.4-:

(904)129-;5101::'
.

Student Oicgaiuiatio
involved inItittlissues
Disability

E.N.U.F.

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities 47



alm Beach Community College

General Program

Palm Beach Community College
provides quality education based
on high academic standards and
the needs of the people of Palm
Beach County. Individual
responsibility is highly valued,
and each student is encouraged
to utilize available resources to
pursue academic and personal
success.

Palm Beach Community College
holds as its highest priority an
academic environment of
excellence conducive to lifelong
learning, where individuals can
attain knowledge and develop
the skills and attributes
necessary to meet effectively the
challenges of a dynamic,
multicultural world.

Palm Beach Community College
is a public, equal access
institution governed by a local
board of trustees under statutory
authority and rules of the Florida
State Board Community
Colleges..

Category

Its mission is to provide:

academic programs that
award an associate in arts
degree,
technical/vocational
programs that award an
associate in science degrees
and professional
certificates,
courses and special
programs to retrain and
upgrade employment skills,
preparatory instruction for
students needing academic
development to succeed in
college-level work,
continuing studies and
community services
programs which address
special education,
community development
and economic needs,
student, business, and
planning/information
services that support and
supplement the
instructional programs,
multicultural experiences
within the global
community.

PBCC strives to meet the needs
of all qualified disabled students
by providing accommodations
on an individual basis.

Publications

Currently there are no
publications available
concerning students with
disabilities

Admissions
Procedures

There are no special admissions
procedures for students with
disabilities. Students are
encouraged to contact Disabled
Student Services early in the
application process.

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

Learning
Disabilities

Physical
Impairments

Speech
Impairments

Visual
Impairments

Other
Disabilities

Registered
Disabilities

Student
Population

Number
Students

23 210 89 3 19 47 391 14,688

IMMENIMIII111111111111111____ 50
. 48 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter services
TTY/TDD access
note takers

Learning Disabilities

talking computers
special academic
advising
Gordon Rule waiver
extended time on
exams
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
CLAST waiver
learning disability
specialist for learning
strategy instruction and
assessment testing

Mobility Impairments

reader service
library access assistance
extended time on exams
move class if not
accessible
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests

Speech Impairments

determined by
individual needs

Visual Impairments

reader service
talking computers
talking calculators
no guide dog
restrictions
library access assistance
large type books
extended time on exams
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
Viewscan

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

51

Main Can** AddieSs:

4200.ConfOSkAyerit*-
Like*MifriK046I-=:
4796

Lake 81.,,r,irth,

479-4;

AD; Vg04Cirniiiiiiincei
Officer:..

Joseiih,W..Schneider.
Diricidt timairReSoUrOes;

Lake:WOrth, FL 334414196
(40'7j. 4S9$019

Coordinator of Services'
and'PrOgrains for
Students,with Disabiliti

Elivio Serrano
District S ecial Programs
CoOr ma
inancia i Bldg kin-

42 Congress Avenue=

ere-is;not a
student-OrganiiatiOnon.
carnpUSInVolved iii
disability of fairs; .

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities 49



asco-Hernando Community College

General Program

P-HCC is a comprehensive
community college established
to provide for the educational
needs and interests of youth and
adults. Accordingly, the college
provides opportunities for
academic, personal, and cultural
enrichment, for the advancement
of skills, for the better
understanding or our world, and
for the development of the
individual to become a more
responsible citizen in our ever-
changing society.

Objectives. P-HCC shall:

A. Provide the first two years
of postsecondary
instruction which lead to
the baccalaureate degree;

B. Provide comprehensive
vocational education
programs which prepare
students for employment in
business, industry, and
service occupations;

C. Provide adult vocational
and continuing education;

D. Promote the opportunity for
economic development for
the state within the district;
and

E. Provide community
instructional opportunities
for cultural enrichment and
personal development.

Americans With Disabilities
Act (ADA). Pasco-Hernando
Community College, in
compliance with Title II of the
Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA), makes every reasonable
effort to accommodate persons
with disabilities. If a student
requires any special services or
accommodation because of a
disability, he/she should contact
the Assistant Dean of Student
Services at the chosen campus,
or the Dean of Student Services,
Dr. Sylvia Thomasson. Pasco-
Hernando Community College
is an equal access college and
does not discriminate against
persons with disabilities.*

Publications

Currently there are no
publications available
concerning students with
disabilities.

Admissions
Procedures

There are no special admissions
procedures for students with
disabilities.

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Category
Hearing

Impairments
Learning

Disabilities
Physical

Impairments

Number
Students

Not
Reported

Not
Reported

Not
Reported

Speech

Impairments

Not
Reported

52

Visual
Impairments

Other
Disabilities

Registered
Disabilities

Student
Population

Not Not 81
Not

Reported Reported Reported

50 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
note takers

Learning Disabilities

study skills course
volunteer tutors
extended time on exams
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests

Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible computers
library access assistance
volunteer tutors
extended time on exams
campus orientation
move class if not
accessible
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests

Speech Impairments

determined by
individual needs

Visual Impairments

determined by
individual needs

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

53

M#6,1':C'04*,

PlieeWfistcWriptig'-7,

#1,A4654

Admissions

7.1$1-fe,

',News-le,,Ort

AbA:iO4;cpTP,Pitit

RaieW;i8:";-caintaipli;'
coorduiatorhof for;

nT
the-Dfs'at&e:'
Library awr2
,PligeNkiet:cnripusc
10236RidieRdad '
New.,::POORiph:ey';,fb,34654=

t3236

eirviices

Programs-ftzr ',r

Student:S*41ilpisablilitOs::

Rol ert A: 14'
C401.4144toff0

jOie
LI"
0230: Ridge

:New P`ort':Riclie'
84141.2t:

Student
involved

egt'CAmpus

0'661
DisaNc

10230'gi
New goit

400,'Ptesido
Sftidente'Cl

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities

34654

51



ensacola Junior College

General Program

The goal of the office of
Disabled Student Services is to
provide accommodations and
support services which will
ensure disabled students an
equal opportunity to
competitively pursue a quality
education.

Disabled students at Pensacola
Junior College attend
mainstream classes and
laboratories, and share
educational expectations
common to all students. To help
students succeed in instructional
programs, a variety of services
are provided. These include
orientation to campus facilities,
personal and vocational
counseling, special classroom
arrangements, information and
assistance to faculty,
coordination with local
community services, referrals to
community agencies, and a

variety of individualized efforts
to help the handicapped student
succeed. The Learning
Resources Center houses a
collection of braille and tape
materials in several subject areas
and a Kurzweil personal reading
machine. A growing collection
of periodicals in record format is
also available for the blind.
Other services include: tutoring,
special testing accommodations,
limited note taking assistance,
and interpreters for the deaf.
With advanced notice, the
Coordinator for Disabled
Student Servic may make
arrangements to secure
textbooks on tape. Readers can
be provided to assist Blind or
Learning Disabled Students in
meeting their course
assignments. When necessary,
course substitutions can be made
pursuant to section 240.153
Florida Statutes and State Board
of Education Rule 6A-10.041.
For further information, please
contact the Coordinator of
Disabled Student Services, (904)
484-1637.*

Publications

A pamphlet on services for the
disabled and a disabled student
guide are available.

Admissions
Procedures

Individual assistance is offered
as needed.

* Pensacola Junior College (93-
94). Pensacola Junior college
Catalog 1993-1994, 8.

Category

Number
Students

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

51

Learning
Disabilities

287

Physical
Impairments

Speech
Impairments

Visual
Impairments

61

Other
Disabilities

51

Registered
Disabilities

601

Student
Population

Not
Reported

54
52 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With DisabilLies



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
amplification systems
TTY/TDD access
captioned films
note takers

Learning Disabilities

specially trained tutors
study skills course
talking computers
special academic
advising
Foreign Language
waiver
Reading and Writing
Center
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate testing
CLAST waiver

Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible computers
loaner equipment
adaptive equipment for
computers

extended time on exams
move class if not
accessible
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests

Speech Impairments

TDD for phone
communication
class waiver on oral
reports

Visual Impairments

reader service
talking computers
talking calculators
no guide dog restrictions
large type books
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master
Braille and taping
facilities
campus orientation
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

55
Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities

Pensacola 4iiipr:College,

1 900 'coltOgiSAP4lev
-ft4acgla; Pt 325

Aden

Pensaei;la;FL2504
(904).484 -2092 Ya

Citrdiatitot of. eirveces`
and

Linda
.doordiiiatOe
Disabled Student Services:_:

Pezisaciia 325044° _
._

(9041,484 -2 88'"

Student Organization'
involved ),01* rs,,p0fO!
Digabitity1-4,

Ms:ipcI4Shpppard,

Disabled Student; Services:

100. (0*1.0Y4);
PenS4691a; FL 325
(904).484 -16

BEST COPY AVAILABLE
53



olk Community College

General Program

Polk Community College is
dedicated to serving Polk
County by anticipating and
responding to the educational
needs of the community. As a
comprehensive two-year public
institution, the College offers to
all residents of Polk County an
equal opportunity for higher
education. The mission of the
college is to provide high-
quality educational experiences
and services designed to support
a diverse student body in pursuit
of educational goals.

To fulfill this mission, Polk
Community College provides
programs and services which
enable students to clarify
academic arid career goals,
complete freshman and

sophomore years of a university
parallel program, complete the
education and training necessary
for immediate entry into the
marketplace, develop and
upgrade career skills, broaden
vocational and academic options
by acquiring essential basic
skills, participate in the exchange
and examination of ideas,
enhance personal, cultural,
social, and intellectual growth.

Fundamental to all Polk
Community College programs
and services is a respect for the
unique talents of each
individual, a decision to
excellence, and a commitment to
the value of education as a
lifelong endeavor.*

* Polk Community College (91-
93). Polk Community College
Catalog 1991-1993, 5.

Category

Number
Students

Fall 1992 College Statistics for Stlidents with Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

Not
Reported

Learning
Disabilities

Not
Reported

Physical
Impairments

Not
Reported

Speech
Impairments

Not
Reported

Visual
Impairments

Not
Reported

Other
Disabilities

Not
Reported

Registered
Disabilities

Not
Reported

Student
Population

Not
Reported

56
54 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

sign language
interpreters
note takers
extended time on exams
tutoring
priority classroom
seating
TDD access
early registration

Learning Disabilities

Gordon Rule
substitution
CLAST waiver
note takers
extended testing time
priority classroom
seating
tutoring
books on tape
talking calculators
tape recorders
early registration

Mobility Impairments

adjustable height tables
in classroom
adjustable height
computer stations
library access assistance
extended testing time
note takers
scribes for tests

access DOS software
Handiword/Handishift
software
priority classroom
seating
tutoring
early registration
tape recorders

Speech Impairments

none

Visual Impairments

Zoomtext software
private campus
orientation
large print books
library access assistance
proctors/readers
access DOS software
Visualtek
talking computers
talking calculators
tape recorders
large print calculators
no guide dog
restrictions
priority classroom
seating
early registration
tutoring

Other Disabilities

Services provided based
on individual needs

57

Main =Cimipus

Pc5)0001iii:

Winter Hav'eins FL'33881 1299

9904%i,eith0-t, 1**east:;;,-
Wititerfrii4s-V33tgli4200-.,

Ai4,804;:q0161,1,an
-Oftt4ti:

Charles Richardson:

Polk. Conunuiiity;Culiege.

9W9i9ntei.;*'}{1111vt''n",i'FIJ*3143118a's1;i'Ll'2109-

(813) 97,-10#}9

OiorditiatiieotSeivices
aticrprogirainfor,:::,
Students wth,bisablilitiest,'

^ ,

Marshal:1310h
Polk 'cotriiriunity,0:111oge

Winter Have 38'042
(813):50-,1
(843)40r:101:

Stiailt Ott.,
,Invplirkt#j
DisOOlity;

.

.Curr6htly'theie:ritot,
. .

with 'dishilityisSte's.:

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities
BEST COPY AVAILABLE

55



t. Petersburg Junior College

General Program

St. Petersburg Junior College is
committed to the open door
concept and provides equal access
to educational opportunities to all
qualified disabled individuals. The
services that are provided for
students with disabilities on all
campuses and sites range from
individualized aid in registration to
accessibility in buildings,
programs, and activities.*

Publications

There is a brochure on services
for students with disabilities and
a disabled student guide
available. There is also a
brochure on the Program for the
Deaf/Hard of Hearing.

Admissions
Procedures

There are no special admission
procedures. SPJC has an open
enrollment policy.

* St. Petersburg Junior College
(93-94). St. Petersburg Junior
College Catalog 1993-1994, 13.

Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
amplification systems
TTY/TDD access
captioned films
note takers
job placement specialist/
career exploration
academic advisor
preferred registration
individual/ small group
tutoring
FRS access
summer orientation
adapted CLAST
personal counselor
support service specialist
self-contained
developmental sections-
math, English, reading
housing information
faculty notification
audiological consultation

Learning Disabilities

specially trained tutors
talking computers
academic advising
specially designed support

program for students
with learning disabilities
Reading and Writing
Center
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master
tutors
taped books
note takers/scribes
alternate tests
support group
specialized testing
test readers
microcassette and 4-
track checkout
class videotapes
ASL foreign language
alternative
lecture outline printouts
print magnifiers
adaptive ACT, CLAST
computer lab with
professional assistants
medical/health fields
tutoring lab with
computer and kinesthetic
programs and professional
tutors
specialized 10 day summer
orientation (30 hours)
early registration
substitution of non-
essential subject areas
faculty letters if
requested

Category

Number
Students

Fall; 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

Learning
Disabilities

156

Physical
Impairments

179

Speech
Impairments

8

Visual
Impairments

28

Other
Disabilities

56

Registered
Disabilities

562

Student
Population

21,177

5811MMEN____
56 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible computers
library access assistance
loaner equipment
adaptive equipment for
computers
extended time on exams
move class if not
accessible
paid tutors
note takers/scribes
alternate tests
preferred registration
wheelchair desks
special chairs
elevator access
CLAST adapted
videotapes
private location testing
medical substitutions
housing information

Speech Impairments

written for oral exercise
and test substitution
preferred registration
substitution as needed
for non-major courses
letter boards
faculty letters, if
requested

Visual Impairments

reader service for tests
talking computers
talking calculators
no guide dog restrictions
tutors
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master

Braille and taping
access
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
Vision Tech
voice synthesizer on
computers
Reading Tech
housing information
faculty notification/
accommodation letters if
requested
print magnifiers/enlarged
print service

Other Disabilities

individual testing
private location testing
medical adaptations as
needed
extended time if needed
reader/scribe/note taker
preferred registration
CLAST adapted
faculty letters if
requested

Other Services

Program for the Deaf/Hard
of Hearing
Pathways Program (Health
Science Areas)
Project Success (Success
for Educationally
Disadvantaged)

dreses
7. ,,

IVIain:Canipp**ddresst

,
st.?c,tgk0u.tgl,TxorPPIlege

Ba'.1,3489
St: Petersb urgF1.; 3373

$445;lifp:Vart-40'01

P.6'7'040400
St Peleisbikg;iti,207,

Offieer

Jitn

'P.O.
St. 'Fi.43733
(813)341-,3257%::

CoOdinatorof,SerVices.
and .Ptvigtitins
Students wiith Disabilities:,

,

Harrieit-Oaik
Coordiriator,Yr6gratrifor-
the peaf/.1-10And,$er,rices_
for'8titolerits:.wi
Disab'ilitie s: °'

Clearwater,.

St. Petirs ur ,

(813)791-228

Student Organtzatio
lily(); fed with Issues .3
Disability:

Silent Trojans Deaf Club
ASI, Club

59
Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities 57

BEST COPY AVAILABLE



anta e o unity College

General Program

The philosophy of Santa Fe
Community College is student
centered. Consistent with this
philosophy, we value cultural
diversity and serve all persons
regardless of race, color, national
origin, religion, gender, marital
status, age, or disability. The
college believes that preparing
students for healthy, productive
lives in a democratic society is the
chief obligation of the public
educational system. Therefore, we
seek to enable changes in
individuals that allow them to live
richer, more rewarding, and more
useful lives. We further believe
educated people should be guided
in their behavior by decency and
civility; accordingly, we prize
honesty, integrity, and social
responsibility among both our staff
and students. The college aspires to
transmit these values as well as
foster in students the critical
thinking and problem-solving
skills, global perspective, and
creativity necessary to make
educated and ethical decisions in
all aspects of their lives.

Category

SFCC is a comprehensive
community college committed to
serving the higher education and
lifelong learning needs of the
residents of Alachua and Bradford
counties. To fulfill this
commitment the college has set
certain goals for itself which
include, but are not limited to, the
following: Providing the highest
quality academic education, leading
to the Associate of Arts degree;
Providing the highest quality of
technical and applied science
education, leading to the Associate
of Science degrees, and/or
Certificates of Training; Promoting
quality instruction as the key
element in providing programs of
excellence; Promoting the
admission of academically
qualified students while
maintaining a policy of open door
admission; Encouraging an
intellectual atmosphere conductive
to pursuit of knowledge and the
examination of ideas; Providing
student development services
necessary to encourage and
enhance the success and well-being
of a diverse and ever-changing
student population; Promoting
knowledge of this nation's heritage
of ethnic and cultural diversity as
well as its place in the global
community; Encouraging student
and community participation in the
visual and performing arts while

serving as a focal point for
community cultural activities;
Developing high quality
community education and
continuing education programs in
response to community needs, local
educational institutions, employers,
and agencies; Continuing an active
partnership in the economic
development of the local and
statewide community.*

Publications

There are no publications available
at this time, however, you may
contact the admissions office for
more information.

Admissions
Procedures

The Office for Disabled Student
Services can assist with application
and registration.

* Santa Fe Community College
(94-96). Santa Fe Community
College Catalog 1994-1996, 14.

. Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

Learning
Disabilities

Physical
Impairments

Speech
Impairments

Visual
Impairments

Other
Disabilities

Registered
Disabilities

Student
Population

Number
Students

17 93 54 0 6 0 170 12,000

60
58 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
amplification systems
TTY/TDD access
note takers
tutors

Learning Disabilities

tutors
study skills course
academic advising
extended time on exams
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
academic substitutions

Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible computers
library access assistance
extended time on exams
campus orientation
move class if not
accessible
tutors
note takers
alternate tests

Visual Impairments

reader service
talking calculator
no guide dog restrictions

library access assistance
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master
Braille and taping
facilities
campus orientation
tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

61

Main

Sania'Ve;,0*iinnity:,fPoilele,
3000 ii: 83d:Striaex; ='
Gainesville; L:`3260G'E.-''

Achnwtokis c

rTrIni-VC:t):1!:6"Sainafe
*11140,

Gainekiiik

3000:. 07083rd
Gain vine, '.01.; 32606-
(904),395,-5502/"

Cociic1h*tor ofServic

StudenismiithipisatT90:,'

Dr: Douglas Poll

dOtn 40

Sttlent;Ot.OnitzStif-

Disabili

Cuirently thete:iinotn,
student organization involved
with dis4hility issues

Resource Guide to Programs and Services jOr Students With Disabilities
BEST COPY AVAILABLE

59



eminole Community College

General Program

The Disabled Student Services
office is staffed with one full-time
professional and one part-time
paraprofessional. All of our
students with disabilities are
mainstreamed; we, at this time, do
not offer special classes or special
teachers. We do offer academic
support services based on the
nature and severity of the disability.
Since we are a "commuter" college
and we do not have on-campus
housing, students must make their
own living and housing
arrangements.

Recognizing its commitment to
provide equal access and equal
opportunity to students with
disabilities, the College provides
special support services and
auxiliary learning aids. Disabled
students are encouraged to contact
the Disabled Student Specialist to
make arrangements for any
assistance, to receive an orientation
to the campus, and to discuss the
support the will need to complete
their academic program.

Seminole Community College is an
"open door" institution. Applicants
who have graduated from a
nationally accredited high school or
who have obtained a GED are
eligible for admission. Applicants
who do not meet the above criteria,
but are 21 years or older, may be
admitted as "provisional admission
students."

Placement tests are required for all
degree-seeking students and non
degree students seeking to enroll
college level English or
Mathematics courses. Low
placement test scores received by
disabled students are interviewed
by appropriate Student Services
personnel to determine if the test
results are a function of the
disabling condition. At the request
of the student, appropriate
substitutions can be made through
the Admissions and Graduation
Committee.

Students with disabilities seeking
admission to limited access
programs may request substitutions
of admission requirements after
making application. The Health-
Related Programs Admission
Committee reviews requests for
substitutions.

Waivers or substitutions to
establish graduation requirements
may be requested by students with
disabilities in written requests made
through the Admission and
Graduation Committee.

The College Equity Coordinator,
counselors, disabled student
specialist, and other appropriate
persons assist the committees in
obtaining and evaluating needed --
as it relates to disabled student
requests for waivers or
substitutions.*

Publications

Available upon request is a
pamphlet entitled disABLED
STUDENT SERVICES and
Students with Disabilities: A
Faculty Handbook.

Admissions
Procedures

SCC has an "open door" policy.
Students must have a standard high
school diploma or GED.

*Seminole Community College
(92-94). Seminole Community
College Catalog (1992-1994), 24-
25.

Category

Number
Students

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Stucknts with Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

12

Learning
Disabilities

168

Physical
Impairments

39

Speech
Impairments

1

Visual
Impairments

12

Other
Disabilities

17

Registered
Disabilities

249

Student
Population

15,481

62arom___
60 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
amplification systems
in theatre
TTY/TDD access
note takers

Learning Disabilities

specially trained tutors
talking computers
special academic
advising
Reading Edge
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
Franklin Speller
grade forgiveness
policy
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
CLAST waiver

Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible computers
library access assistance
loaner equipment
special physical
education equipment
adaptive equipment for
computers
extended time on exams

campus orientation
move class if not
accessible
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests
Evacutrac

Speech Impairments

determined by individual
needs

Visual Impairments

reader machine
talking computers
talking calculators
no guide dog restrictions
library access assistance
Reading Edge
extended time on exams
Franklin Speller
taping facilities
campus orientation
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
Visual Tek
enlarged tests/handouts

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

63

,6116gp
100 WP1doia Zotilevar
Sadoid Ft; 327

Lwl

1016,*,

'sfc -prim-tutu
109:Weldpnlifo,y pv

"Samford ; 42773-

-AijAAikiir. Ceiaipliance

ChairlotteTSmi

C611,e0
100 Weldon Bou evac

,(407) 328;200:

epoiithiatOr,4-SOVI*,

Dottie t'ashiou' k.`

Cpordinai4,..b04bled`
Sit,:i4dneS,Ptvi.pe
Seminole' Cam iunity college`

s'arif61(C-F402773;.',
(407) 320160:7s::
(407) 328,2110 ToD'

Student Organization

Currpiitly1h0Pii*O!etOdent,::-
involvedorgailizSiirt

disability issues :,

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities 61



outh Florida Community College

General Program

South Florida Community
College is a publicly supported,
comprehensive community
college, created by the Florida
Legislature in 1965, serving the
citizens of De Soto, Hardee and
Highlands Counties with
relevant, high quality general
and specialized education. The
specific mission of the College
is to provide the first two years
of study for the Bachelor's
Degree, technical training and
upgrading of skills related to
employment, training in basic
and literacy skills, and
development of cultural,
recreational and international
attitudes needed in a modern
society. The College strives to
make its programs and activities
accessible by providing
assistance in overcoming
academic, social, personal,

Category

career and financial obstacles. It
is the entry point for public
postsecondary education in
De Soto, Hardee and Highlands
Counties.

Publications

The disabled publications
available are currently under
revision.

Admissions
Procedures

Any student is guaranteed
admission to nonselective
degree programs upon
application and by presenting a
high school graduation transcript
or high school equivalency score
that meets Florida Standards.

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

Learning
Disabilities

Physical
Impairments

Speech
Impairments

Visual
Impairments

Other
Disabilities

Registered
Disabilities

Student
Population

Number
Students

0 94 16 0 1 15 126 2,700

61
62 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



ServiceF Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

amplification systems
TTY/TDD access
captioned films
note takers

Learning Disabilities

study skills coarse
Foreign Language
waiver
Gordon Rule waiver
Franklin Language
Master
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
CLAST waiver

Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible computers
adaptive equipment for
computers
extended time on exams
campus orientation
move class if not
accessible
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests

Speech Impairments

determined by
individual needs

Visual Impairments

reader service
braille campus map
no guide dog
restrictions
library access
assistance
large type books
campus orientation
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

65

c041104tY:i-CPPFS,

:Ycjittit'

4.411#,MI*0-

SoUtliTlortla

600:,8Yest
mrodpiik;,:tt,31d-5,,"

Jkicy,4r

CoMinuOyfitollege_
6p(?' West College, DriveY: ,

A.1;oriiPark;-)Et4.3"3`P5';',
(813) 453 -661.::, ext;'33t

CoOdinater,Or§grviee,1:,
and Prnrains frig
Studeriti4ithblsibilities:

Sauk Parr;
CounselOr/DiSabilities
South Florida
Cotmuiity College
600 1.Xieq College
Avprt!
(813 '4

Student':
ifiVOli*twith
Disabilit

Currently there not
studeUr.organizatiou
imiolved with diSability
issues.

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities
BEST COPY AVAILABLE

63



t. John's River Community College

General Program

Students with disabilities are
welcome at SJRCC, and are
encouraged to contact the
Counseling Office on their
campus where special assistance
is available with orientation,
registration, academic planning,
special supplies, and equipment.
In addition, specialized services
are available to students whose
disability prevents them from
participating fully in classroom
activities. The college provides
services relating to students'
academic success; transportation
and personal services are the
responsibility of the student.

All disabilities are mainstreamed.
Special lab equipment and
materials are provided, in-class
note takers, interpreters, readers,
lab assistants and tutoring
services are available. There are
no "separate" or closed sections/
courses or any disability. No
personal services are provided.

The community college is a
unique American 20th Century
institutional contribution to

education. Its philosophy is based
on recognition of the ever
changing society. A further
philosophical basis is the belief
that there is a need in a
democracy for each person to be
educated to the limits of his
ability if he is to reach his
maximum potential for service to
self and society.

The main purposes of the St.
Johns River Community Colleges
are:

I. To offer the first two years
of college courses for
students who plan to transfer
and to complete a degree at a
senior college or university.

2. To offer programs of
education in the business and
technical fields which will
qualify students, upon
completion, for immediate
employment in business or
industry.

3. To offer students who
exhibit outstanding talent or
promise programs of
education in visual and
performing arts fields which
will qualify them, upon
completion, to purst;e more
advanced studies or to enter
arts professions.

4. To provide continuing
education opportunities for
business and industry,
professional organizations,
governmental agencies, and
other groups requesting
employee skills training.

5. To offer adult education in
Putnam County to those
adults who wish to obtain
their high school diploma or
improve their basic
educational skills.

6. To serve as a center for
community enrichment.*

Publications

Currently there are no
publications regarding students
with disabilities available.

Admissions
Procedures

Must have a standard high
school diploma, GED, or AED.

* SJRCC (93-94). St .John's
River Community College
Florida School of the Arts 1993-
1994, 2,3.11,12.

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Category
Heating

Impairments
Learning

Disabilities
Physical

Impairments
Speech

Impairments
Visual

Impairments
Other

Disabilities
Registered
Disabilities

Student
Population

Number
Students 10 28 27 0 10 4 79 3,391

64 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
amplification systems
TTY/TDD access
captioned films
note takers

Learning Disabilities

specially trained tutors
study skills course
talking computers
special academic
advising
Gordon Rule waiver
Reading and Writing
Center
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
grade forgiveness policy
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
CLAST waiver

Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible computers
library access assistance
adaptive equipment for
computers
extended time on exams
campus orientation
move class if not

accessible
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests

Speech Impairments

none

Visual Impairments

reader service
talking computers
talking calculators
no guide dog restrictions
library access assistance
large type books
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
braille and taping
facilities
campus orientation
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
alternate tests
Braille & Speaks

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

67

Ail

St.s.tolu)S River
'CO1114#144$*6
5001St: xi liii's ypi*
Para

Adittithimis

Si. Jolin''s,Rivfsr
Community '41.1ege
5601,!St'ijohi6A.veate ,
Palid(a01;-32177;':-'

OfficerAnnette

Will 1,

VP for' Achniii1ptiatiiie,Affairs
5001
Palatkai,FL-3217,7
(994)328457tEit.- 185

Coordinator `of :Services ,

r*rrains-
*uileiiiii.Wit

Annette,,
Counseli

Y

Palatka ;--K-3177
(904):35 4 571 Eit.:,134

isabjliti+ s:

.

stiido
involved Wit

.; Disability

CuitehtlY there- i'not a
, . ,

studOntOgatlizAttpit
addiess:riiSability

anii4Ottl

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities
BEST COPY AVAILABLE

65



allahassee Community College

General Program

Tallahassee Community College
offers a positive academic and
personal growth atmosphere for
students with disabilities.
Students who identify
themselves and provide
documentation will be given
assistance beginning with
individualized preregistration.
Varying levels of multi-
sensorially taught math classes
are available. Testing without
time limits, tutors, interpreters,
readers, writers, note takers, and
adaptive equipment are
available. The Adaptive
Technology Computer Center
will be in use by the Fall 1993
semester.

The cohege has made special
provisions to assist physically
handicapped students to
participate more fully in various
activities of the institution.
Ramps, reserved parking spaces,

elevators, accessible telephone
and drinking fountains, and
restrooms with specially
designed cubicles are available
and are clearly labeled.
Handicapped students should
contact the Counseling
Department each term for
information regarding
registration and other services
and facilities designed to assist
them.

In accordance with State Board
of Education Rule 6-1.041,
students with a severe hearing or
visual impairment or a specific
learning disability may present
documentation of their disability
to the Director of Counseling
and request a reasonable
substitution for an admission or
graduation requirement.

TCC complies with Section 504
of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973 and is free from
discrimination as specified by
Federal Law.*

Publications

A pamphlet on services for the
disabled and a disabled student
guide is available.

Admissions
Procedures

Students with disabilities must
self-disclose in order to receive
assistance.

*Tallahassee Community
College ( 88-89). The Bulletin,
Tallahassee Community College
l988-1989, 23.

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Category
Hearing

Impairments
Learning

Disabilities
Physical

Impairments
Speech

Impairments
Visual

Impairments
Other

Disabilities
Registered
Disabilities

Student
Population

Number
Students

17 299 60 39 124 540 10,000

68
66 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter services
TTY/TDD access
captioned films
note takers
audio/visual alarms in
all campus buildings

Learning Disabilities

study skills course
talking computers
special academic
advising
specially designed
math classes for students
with learning disabilities
volunteer tutors
extended time on exams
grade forgiveness
policy
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests
CLAST waiver
Dragon Dictate
Jaws

Mobility Impairments

reader service
accessible
computers
library access
assistance
loaner equipment
paid tutors

69
BEST COPY AVAILABLE 67

adaptive equipment
for computers
extended time on
exams
move class if not
accessible
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests

Speech Impairments

all services available

Visual Impairments

reader service
talking computers
talking calculators
no guide dog restrictions
library access assistance
volunteer tutors
large type books
extended time on exams
Braille and taping
facilities
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests
CCTV system
Visual Tek
Daytona Book
Depository
tape recorders
writing services
enlarged tests and notes
adaptive computer
equipment

Other Disabilities

determined on individual
basis

M In camis
T4110:41

'c§#10-its .,0*.
Toiah4a661',

AdtnisSlotis

Tallahassee

Le§11,9*::
Orb)

17allaltasseer

AD 1504 Coimplian

Off4

T#11alii.§see,TL .32304'
(9049222$1'35,

CoordlhatOr;of:§FryicO

=

:'P13104,
Taliabdsse6,T43,2104;

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities

dulls "Wi't1i Lea 1*

Differehpfs:;theet!ye
second, aid fOtirth4Ylootiay.
each'ihorith-at l:06
the 4th f l o o r of the libiary,



alencia Community College
.viimmisimmmommmml

areas for disabled students tutoring, readers, scribes,
attending Valencia: note takers, and special

testing
General Program mobility impaired interpreters for the deaf

speech and language technical assistance with
The campus offers academic impaired program and instructional
support systems in accordance visually impaired modification
with Section 504 and ADA. hearing impaired adaptive equipment
Two high tech one-year health impaired sensitizing and awareness
intensive training programs are heart, epileptic, emotional seminars and workshops
offered--limited access--in and others
Computer Programming for the learning disabled The College does not provide
Disabled and Computer Assisted personal attendant care.*
Design for the Disabled. A lengthy involvement in

providing services to Publications
It is the philosophy of Valencia handicapped students has
Community College that resulted in highly positive A pamphlet regarding services
disabled students should be attitudes on behalf of for the disabled is available
integrated as fully possible into instructional, administrative and upon request.
all aspects of College life in support personnel. The facilities
order to obtain maximum are essentially barrier-free, Admissions
benefit from their educational resulting from the College's
experience. Please contact the long commitment to remove Procedures
Handicapped Student Services such barriers. The services
Office if you have a disability, offered include: There are no special admission
apparent or not, and feel that procedures for disabled
you can benefit from any of the counseling (career, students.
services of the program. academic, personal)

early registration *Valencia Community College
Handicapped Student Services special orientation (92-94). Valencia Community
provides and coordinates liaison assistance with College 1992 1994.45.
support services in the following agencies and other College

personnel

Category

Number
Students

Fall, 1992 College Statistics for Students with Disabilities

Hearing
Impairments

43

Leming
Disabilities

223

Physical
Impairments

291

Speech
Impairments

Visual
Impairments

47

Other
Disabilities

124

Registered
Disabilities

736

Student
Population

Not
Reported

7 0
68 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



Services Provided to
Students with
Disabilities

Hearing Impairments

interpreter service
amplification systems
TTY/TDD access
note takers

Learning Disabilities

talking computers
special academic
advising
Foreign Language
Waiver
Reading and Writing
Center
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master
paid tutors
taped books
note takers
CLAST waiver
one tuition scholarship

Mobility Impairments

accessible computers
library access assistance
special physical
education lab
volunteer tutors
adaptive equipment for
computers
extended time on exams

campus orientation
move class if not
accessible
paid tutors
note takers
alternate tests

Speech Impairments

determined by individual
needs

Visual Impairments

reader service
Optacon machine
talking computers
talking calculators
no guide dog restrictions
library access assistance
volunteer tutors
a few large type books
Kurzweil Personal
Reader
extended time on exams
Franklin Language
Master
braille and taping
facilities
campus orientation
paid tutors
taped books
note takers

Other Disabilities

determined by individual
needs

71 ____=11=
69

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

V1110,0a
:

Adrnisslmts

:.Va10104:9$:fuliuni
Cojkic,7,

Offaildii;TL32801:

A4/564I'ConiPliance:,

Geraldinelbomi)son
Assisptifto4ii President
BiiiIclingj;'kdoily212`
VCCA:Viist Campus
1806 -ark.-41104
Orindo;^P'/A?,81:1:
(407)-199-5600 Ext:, 1601

Coordinatoi of§efvices,
and Provanis for
Students with isabiliti

regrcimuos.,

C649seiic3r)*(ist, a:IA*
Office Students Syi

Dfs0iti4es2-- ,

1806 Kirkniark:Roa
o6iidcOL 31811
(4 07)` 299-5600'Ext.,,

Student-Organization
involved with ues o
Disability:

Joyce Romans/West Campus
Student Development
Inclusion of Students with
Disabilities in SGA
(407) 299-5000 Ext. 1607

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



upporting AgenciesAIIMEMiiii
Division of
Vocational
Rehabilitation
Vocational Rehabilitation (VR) is a
division within the Florida
Department of Labor and
Employment Security (LES).
Rehabilitation Services are
important when a physical or
mental handicap interferes with
your ability to work. VR's purpose
is to help you prepare for, find and
return to gainful employment.

Eligibility is determined by a VR
Counselor after obtaining a
complete understanding of the
applicant's situation. Three things
are important in determining
eligibility for VR:

I . The applicant must have a
physical, mental or emotional
disability;

2. That disability must prevent the
applicant from getting or
keeping a job; and

3. The applicant must benefit
from VR services in terms of
employability.

For more information, contact:

Division of Vocational
Rehabilitation
1709 A Mahan Drive
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0696
V (904) 488-8380
Suncom 278-8380
FAX (904) 488-8062
TDD (904) 922-2246

70

Division of Blind
Services
Persons who are visually
handicapped, blind or threatened
with blindness are eligible for
services. Basically, services are
divided into two categories: (1)
vocational rehabilitation services
for potentially employable blind
persons, and (2) medical, social,
and rehabilitative services for blind
children and other adults.

For more information, contact:

Client Assistance Program
Webster Building, Suite 100
2671 Executive Center Cir. W.
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
V (800) 342-0823
TDD (800) 346-4127

Library
for the Blind

For more information, contact: and Physically
Department of Education Handicapped
Division of Blind Services
Douglass Building, Suite 203 This library provides free service to

2540 Executive Center Cir. W. individuals who are unable to

Tallahassee, FL 32301 utilize conventional print because

(904) 488-1330 of a physical condition. Reading
material available includes over
20,000 titles recorded on disc and
cassette tape, and several thousand

Advocacy Center titles in Braille. Users are
furnished, without charge, specially

for Persons with designed phonographs and cassette

Disabilities tape players.

Client Assistance Program
For more information, contact:

The purpose of the Client
Assistance Program is to assist
individual applicants or clients with
their relationships with programs,
projects and facilities, funded under
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.
Generally, this is accomplished by
assisting clients and applicants of
the Division of Blind Services. We
can provide information and
referral services, as well as
consultation and advice, mediation,
negotiation, and informal and
formal representation, on
vocational rehabilitation issues.

7 2

Division of Blind Services
Library for the Bind and
Physically Handicapped
420 Platt Street
P.O. Box 2299
Daytona Beach, FL 32015
(904) 254-3824
(800) 342-5627

Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities



A

Academic Adjustments 9, 10
Accommodations

Public 8
ADA 8, 13
Admissions and Recruitment 9
Advocacy Center for Persons with Disabilities 70
Americans with Disabilities Act 13

B

Blood Serum Disorders
Defined 7

Brevard Community College I4
Broward Community College 16

C

Cardiovascular and Circulatory Conditions
Defined 6

Central Florida Community College 18
Chipola Junior College 20
CLAST 12
Client Assistance Program 70

D

Daytona Beach Community College 22
Diabetes 7
Division of Blind Services 70
Division of Vocational Rehabilitation 70

E

Edison Community College 24
Employment 8
Epilepsy 7

F

Florida Community College at Jacksonville 26
Florida Keys Community College 28
Florida Relay Service 13

Gulf Coast Community College 30

H

Hearing Impairments
Defined 6

Hillsborough Community College 32
How to Use this Guide 4

Indian River Community College 34

1.

Lake City Community College 36
Lake-Sumter Community College 38
Library for the Blind and Physically Handicapped 70

M

Manatee Community College 40
Mental, Psychoneurotic or Personality Disorders

Defined 6
Miami-Dade Community College 43

N

North Florida Junior College 44

0

Okaloosa-Walton Community College 46
Other Impairments

Defined 6

Palm Beach Community College 48
Pasco-Hernando Community College 50
Pensacola Junior College 52
Physical Impairments

Defined 6
Polk Community College 54
Psychoneurotic or Personality Disorders

Defined 6
Public Accommodations 8
Public Services 8

R

Respiratory Disorders
Defined 7

S

Santa Fe Community College 58
Section 504 9
Seminole Community College 60
South Florida Community College 62
Specific Learning Disabilities

Defined 6
Speech Impairments 6

Defined 6
St. John's RiverCommunity College 65
St. Petersburg Junior College 56
Substitute Admission 10
substitute requirements II

T

Tallahassee Community College 66
Telecommunications 8

V

Valencia Community College 68
Visual Impairments

Defined 6

73

Resource Guide to Programs. and Services for Students With Disabilities 71



All portions of this book may be reproduced by any member of
the Florida State Board of Community Colleges, State University

System, and any other educational program within the
State of Florida. For agencies outside the State of Florida,

permission to copy can be obtained by writing to the publisher
listed below.

Florida Community Colleges: Resource Guide to Programs and
Services for Students with Disabilities

published by
Kenneth J. Osfield

The University of Florida
Americans with Disabilities Office

31 Tigert Hall
PO Box 113005

Gainesville, FL 32611-3005

a
The Florida Community Colleges: Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students with Disabilities

was produced on a Macintosh Quadra 650 using Aldus PageMaker 5.0

Printed by the ADA Office, University of Florida, Gainesville, Florida

This publication is designed as a resource guide to Community Colleges in Florida and is in no way a binding
contract of the colleges listed. Programs and services may change as funding sources change. Please contact

appropriate offices about specific programs and services.

72 Resource Guide to Programs and Services for Students With Disabilities


